FILE

2 oy,
BEFORE Vg %'6‘0,;,

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO ) Py 5
In the Matter of the Complaint and Appeal of : /000 br
Oxford Natural Gas Company from Ordinance : Case No. 06-350-GA-CMR ~ (0

No. 2896 Passed by Council of the City of
Oxford on February 7, 2006.

DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF

KENNETH N. ROSSELET, JR.

ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY OF OXFORD, OHIO

March 5, 2007

Thia is to certify that the lModyws agp:a:ix;i ‘;i;;‘“
accurate and complete ::'e;:a::ocl'm:t;i<:m‘ct‘;“mBIB B loess
document delivered in the regular

Technician ... Date procesgsed __,._.._9}#_




T T Y N N S Wi, . N
CO~NMOORAWN-=2020O~ND01AWN =

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
28

30

31

32

BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Complaint and Appeal of

Oxford Natural Gas Company from Ordinance : Case No. 06-350-GA-CMR
No. 2896 Passed by Council of the City of

Oxford on February 7, 2006.

DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
KENNETH N. ROSSELET, JR.
ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY OF OXFORD, OHIO

. INTRODUCTION
Q. Please state you name and business address.
My name is Kenheth N. Rosselet, Jr. My business address is 7390 Mapleleaf

Boulevard, Columbus, Ohio 43235.

Q. By whom are you employed?
| am self-employed as a consultant on utility regulatory matters. The primary

focus of my practice is ratemaking and regulatory accounting issues.

Q. Please briefly summarize your educational background and professional
experience.

A | received my formal education at The Ohio State University, Franklin University,
and LaSalle Extension University. The focus of my education was in the area of

accounting. My work experience in public utility regulation and accounting began




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

with my employment at the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") in

1970. During my employment with the Commission, | advanced from an entry-

level position of utility examiner in the Accounts and Valuation Division of the

Utilities Department to a supervisory position as a team leader in the division. As
a team leader, my primary duties included the supervision of rate audits,
preparation of the Accounts and Valuation section of the Staff Reports of
Investigation issued in connection with utility rate increase applications filed with
the Commission, and presentation of testimony in support of the Accounts énd
Valuation portion of those Staff Reports. During my employment with the
Commission, | participated directly or indirectly in approximately seventy-five rate

case audits.

} was employed by the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel ("OCC") from June 1977
through June 2000, where | served in various supervisory positions. My last
position with OCC was as a Principal Reguiatory Analyst. My responsibilities
with OCC included the review and analysis of utility rate applications and other
filings before the Commission, preparing technical evaluations and
recommendations on utility-related matters, and the preparing and presenting
written reports and testimony before the Commission and other local, state, and
federal governmental bodies. | also represented OCC on various panels and

forums.




G A W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

| retired from QCC in June 2000. | began providing utility-related consulting
services in January 2001. As a consuitant, | have provided services to both

utilities and utility customers.

Have you been a member of any organization whose focus was utility
regulation?

Yes. | served from 1985 to1995 as the representative of the National Association
of State Utility Consumer Advocates to the National Association of Regutatory
Utility Commission’s Staff Subcommittee on Accounts. | also served on that

subcommittee’s Tax Committee.

Have you previously submitted testimony in proceedings before this
Commission?

Yes. In my thirty-seven years of regulatory experience with the Commission,
QCC, and in my private consulting practice, | have provided testimony in forty-
two cases before the Commission and in one case before the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission. Five of the cases in which | presented testimony were
during my employment with the PUCO, thirty-five of the cases were during my
employment with the OCC, and two were as a private consultant. These cases

are listed in Attachment A to my testimony.

On whose behalf are you testifying in this proceeding?




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

| am testifying on behalf of the city of Oxford, Ohio (“Oxford"), an intervenor in

this case.

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
The purpose of my testimony is to support the objections to the Staff Report of

Investigation filed in this docket by Oxford.

il. OXFORD ORDINANCE NO. 2896
Did you have a role in the development of the rates and charges
contained in Oxford Ordinance No. 2896, the municipal rate ordinance from
which this complaint and appeal was taken?
Yes. |was initially retained by Oxford in the latter part of 2005 to assist thé city in
evaluating the reasonableness of the rates and charges contained in existing
Oxford Ordinance No. 2433, the ordinance governing the rates Oxford Natural
Gas Company (“ONG”) was entitled to charge for providing naturai gas service to
customers within the city. A copy Oxford Ordinance No 2433 is attached to my

testimony as Attachment B.

Why were you asked to perform such an evaluation at that time?

Ordinance No. 2433, which had been enacted in December of 1995, had a term
ending December 31, 2005. Howevér, Ordinance No. 2433 also provided that, if
the city did not enact an ordinance to replace and supercede Ordinance No.

2433, ONG would continue to render service pursuant to the terms of Ordinance




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

No. 2433 until a new ordinance contract was entered into or until rates were
established by the Commission, presumably as the result of a general rate
increase application filed by ONG. Thus, Oxford requested that 1 provide an
assessment of the existing ordinance to be used in determining whether to permit
the rates and charges contained in Ordinance No. 2433 to continue in effect or to
enact a new rate ordinance. | was advised by Oxfard that this was a matter of
some urgency as a result of information the city had received from ONG
regarding a possible sale of the company. Oxford expressed concern that
prospective purchasers understand that the current rates might not remain in
effect, and, in fact, might be reduced if an analysis showed that the existing rates

were too high.

Did you conduct the evaluation of the rates and charges contained in
Ordinance No. 2433 requested by the city?

Yes. However, as | explained to Oxford at the time, my ability to determine the
reasonableness of the Ordinance No. 2433 rates was limited due to the lack of
current, reliable information necessary to estimate ONG's current revenue

requirement with any degree of precision.

In view of the lack of current, reliable ONG information, how did you
evaluate the rates and charges contained in Ordinance No. 24337
| relied on the publicly available information contained in ONG’s annual report to

the Commission for 2004. | used the net plant account balances and other




10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21

22

relevant information from the annual report to approximate ONG’s rate base, and
the revenue and expense information from the annual reports to derive an
estimate ONG’s annual net operating income under current rates. As a part of
this process, | made certain adjustments to the reported information to exciude
categories of costs and expenses that | believed would not normally be
recognized for ratemaking purposes. Although | had no opportunity to audit the
various expenses reported by ONG in its annual report to determine if they were
reasonable, 1 did reduce the 2004 expenses by $200,000 based on a
representation by ONG that its 2005 expenses would be some $200,000 less
than those reported for 2004. | then applied the resulting net operating income to
the rate base to derive the rate of return under current rates, and compared that
rate of return to a rate of return of 9.5%, which was within the rate of return range
that had been recommended by the Commission staff in recent Staff Reports

involving smaller utilities.

What did you conclude based on the results of this exercise?

| concluded that, based on the information | had available, the current rates were
generating a rate of return far in excess of the 9.5% rate of return the staff was
recommending at the time. Although this was obviously a back-of-the-envelope
analysis, the degree by which the indicated realized rate of return exceeded the
9.5% rate of retumn | used as a benchmark strongly sﬁggested to me that

Ordinance No. 2433 rates were too high.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Did it strike you as counter-intuitive that your evaluation suggested that
rates established in 1995 were too high when tested against 2004 data?

No, not at all. First, although one might expect ONG's costs to have increased
since Ordinance No. 2433 was enacted in 1995, this tells us nothing about the
reasonableness of the Ordinance No. 2433 rates at the time they were |
established. If the rates were too high to begin with, the rates could still be
producing an excessive return even if ONG's costs had increased over the
period. Second, Ordinance No. 2433 provided for stepped increases in the
general service rate and monthly customer charge over its term, and also
provided for annual inflation adjustments after the final step increases in the base
rate and customer charge took effect in January 2000. Although these rate
features presumably were intended to keep pace with ONG’s costs over the term
of the ordinance, it could well be that, as a result of these mechanisms, the rates
were increasing fast than ONG’s costs. Couple this with the possibility that the
rates were too high to start with, and it becomes apparent that there was nothing
that was per se illogical about the results of my evaluation. | also compared the
current ONG general service rate of $3.05 per Mcf and the customer charge of
$8.00 with the residential rates and customer charges of other Ohio natural gas
distribution companies and found that the ONG base rate and customer charge
were among the highest in the state, including those of utilities whose rates and
charges had been established by the Commission relatively recently. | certainly

do not intend to suggest that the rates and charges of other utilities can be used

as a conclusive test of the reasonableness of the rates and charges of the utility




10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

under study, but this comparison did provide a sanity check on my conclusion.
Indeed, what struck me as counter-intuitive was that ONG had one of the highest
customer charges in the state even though it has a relatively small, concenirated

service area,

What happened after you provided your initial evaluation to Oxford?

| was asked by Oxford's counsel to develop a general service rate for inclusion in
a new rate ordinance to replace Ordinance No. 2433 upon its expiration. |
refined my original analysis to the extent possible in view of the limited
information | had available. This resulted in an indicated general service rate of
$2.30 per Mcf, or $0.75 less that the current rate. Again, | assumed a 9.5% rate

of return for purposes of this analysis.

Did you calculate a proposed monthly customer charge for inclusion in the
new ordinance?

No. The $6.50 customer charge included in Ordinance No. 2896 was not based
on the results of a specific calculation, but, rather, was determined based on a
review of the current customer charges contained in the Commission-approved
tariffs of other Ohio natural gas distribution utilities. The pro forma revenues

associated with this customer charge were backed out in the final calculation of

the proposed general service rate.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

Did Oxford share your analysis with ONG prior to enacting Ordinance No.
2896 on February 7, 20067

Yes. It is my understanding that Oxford shared my original evaluation with ONG
prior to the scheduled first reading of the ordinance in mid-December 2005, and
postponed the scheduled first reading to provide ONG with an opportunity to

provide information to support its current rate, which ONG was seeking to retain.

Did ONG subsequently provide a cost analyéis that purported to
demonstrate that its current rate was not excessive?

Yes. The first reading of Ordinance No. 2896 had been rescheduled to Oxford
Council’s January 17, 2007 meeting. On January 13, the Friday preceding the
Tuesday, January 17 Oxford Council meeting, counsel for Oxford and | met with
representatives of ONG and its attorneys to discuss the proposed ordinance
rates. At that meeting, ONG presented a revenue requirements analysis that
was supposedly based on 2005 data and a second revenue requirements
analysis that was supposedly based on partially-projected data. The former
purported to justify an increase to the current rate of $0.67 per Mcf, while the

latter purported to justify an increase to the current rate of $1.41 per Mcf.

What was your response?
| immediately identified several conceptual problems with these analyses, but in
the interest of developing rates that reflected ONG's costs as accurately as

possible, | agreed to consider the information presented to determine if an




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

adjustment to the $2.30 rate | had initially proposed was warranted. | asked that
ONG redo its analyses to correct the conceptual problems | identified and also
asked that certain additional information be supplied, including a breakdown of
the 2005 expenses used in the ONG analyses. The ONG representatives
agreed to make the changes | had requested and also agreed to provide this
additional information. Following the meeting, | sent an email to ONG's attorneys

reguesting answers to few additional questions.

Did you subsequently receive the revised analyses and the additional
information ONG had agreed to provide?

No. Shortly after noon on January 17, 20086, | received an email from ONG's
president, Robert Sanders, transmitting a revised analysis. However, not only
did this analysis not reflect the changes | had requested, but it included additional
costs not previously presented and purported to show that a base rate of over
$6.00 per Mcf was justified, notwithstanding that such a rate was double the
current rate and on the order of twice as high as the highest base rate of any

other Ohio natural gas distribution utility.

What did you do upon receipt of this new analysis from ONG?

| asked Oxford’s attorney to communicate to ONG that this was not the analysis

I had requested and that, in any event, it would not be possible for me to react to
this new analysis prior to that evening's Oxford Council meeting. | also asked

Oxford’s attorney to communicate to ONG that | was more than willing to

10




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

recommend an adjustment to the proposed $2.30 general service rate if the

information | had requested supported a higher revenue requirement .

Was this response communicated to ONG?

| assume that it was based on a phone call | received from Mr. Sanders late in
the afternoon of January 17, 2006. Mr. Sanders expressed outrage that | had not
changed the proposed rate based on the information he had supplied a few
hours earlier. 1 again indicated that, once the information | requested was
provided, | would review the information, and, if the information warranted, |

would revise my analysis.

Did you subsequently receive any additional information from ONG?
No. However, | did revise my analysis to include a working capital allowance, a
measure | had agreed to at the January 13 meeting. This revision resulted in an

indicated base rate of $2.39 per Mcf.

Was this revision reflected in the new ordinance that was ultimately
enacted by Oxford Council on February 7, 20067

Yes. The proposed ordinance was amended at its final reading. Thus,
Ordinance No. 2896 provided for the $2.39 general service rate rather than $2.30

rate | had originally proposed.

11




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding to defend the revenue

requirements analysis that resulted in the $2.39 per Mcf base rate

contained in Ordinance No. 28967

No. My shorthand analysis is obviously no substitute for the full investigation
conducted by the Commission staff in determining ONG’s revenue requirement
for purposes of this complaint and appeal. However, [ would note that the
revenue requirement | used to develop the $2.39 base rate was actually some
$200,000 higher than revenue requirement recommended by the staff in the Staff

Report in this case.

How does the staff’s proposed general service rate compare to the general
service rate contained in Ordinance No. 28967
The staff has proposed a general service rate of $0.7623 per Mcf, while the

general service rate in the challenged ordinance is $2.39 per Mcf.

What factors contribute to this difference?

Obviously, the staff had access to information that was not available to me when
| performed my analysis and was able to conduct a rigorous audit of ONG’s costs
and expenses in developing its recommended revenue requirement. In addition,
because | did not have the necessary information, my analysis was a total-
company analysis, and did not distinguish between the general service
customers subject to the ordinance and ONG's special contract customers,

whose rates were not affected by the ordinance. In this same vein, | was not

12




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

able to exclude costs and expenses associated with services ONG provided to
Verona Natural Gas Company (“VNGC"), a sister company, which were not
separately identified in either the annual report or the information presented by
ONG at the January 13, 2006 meeting. As a result of these constraints, my
analysis did not credit ONG'’s general service customers with the full amount of
the revenue reduction | had proposed. The staff also made a weather
normalization adjustment, which resuited in higher sales volumes than | had used
in my analysis. These factors, along with the staff's lower revenue requirement,
all contributed to the difference between the staff's proposed general service rate

and that contained in Ordinance No. 2896.

Was Oxford aware that the general service rate you proposed for inclusion
in Ordinance No. 2896 did not credit general service customers with the full
amount of the revenue reduction?

Yes. | communicated this to Oxford. However, in view of the rough-and-ready
nature of my analysis and the fact that the indicated rate reduction was already
substantial, | believed that further fine-tuning of this type might place ONG at risk.
At $2.39 per Mcf, my proposed general service rate was not inconsistent with the
general service rates charged by other Ohio natural gas distribution utilities at the
time. Our general sense was that, because other companies apparently could

operate successfully with general service rates in this zone, ONG, with efficient

management, should be able to do so as well.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

Did the staff perform any analysis to test the reasonableness of the general
service rate contained in Ordinance No. 28967

No. The staff confined its analysis to the general service rate proposed by ONG
in its complaint and appeal. Although the staff did compare the revenues that
would be generated by the rates proposed by ONG to the revenues under the
current rates, the staff performed no analysis of the revenues that would be
generated by rates and charges contained in Ordinance No. 2896, the ordinance

from which this complaint and appeal was taken.

in the absence of such an analysis, is it possible for the Commission to
determine whether the rates and charges contained in Ordinance No. 2886
are unjust, unreasonable, or insufficient to yield reasonable compensation
to ONG for the term of the ordinance?

No, not in my opinion.

Are you suggesting that because the general service rate recommended by
the staff is below the general service rate contained in the ordinance, the
Commission should ratify the ordinance rate?

No, not necessarily. The rate should be determined by the Commission in
accordance with the statutory ratemaking formula. However, the possibility
exists that revenue requirement ultimately approved by the Commission may be
higher than that recommended by the staff. Moreover, | have been unable to

replicate the staff calculation that lead to the $0.7623 per Mcf general service

14




10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

rate, so it may be that the Commission will find that the staff calculation was in
error. Thus, under certain scenarios, the Commission might well determine that
the general service rate contained in the ordinance was not unreasonable and

should be ratified.

Did the staff perform any analysis of the reasonableness the other charges,
terms, and conditions contained in Oxford Ordinance No, 28967

No. The staff started with the tariffs proposed by ONG in its complaint and
appeal and made no findings regarding the charges, terms, and conditions of the
ordinance that is the subject of this case. Many of the specific charges
recommended by the staff in the Staff Report, including the late payment charge,
field collection fee, and service tap charge, are identical to the charges for these
items contained in Ordinance No. 2896. Several others, such as the returned
check charge and the reconnection charge are so close that | do not believe it
can be fairly said that the charges contained in the ordinance for these items are
unreasonable. Thus, staff should have recommended that these provisions of
the ordinance be ratified by the Commission. In addition, staff provided no
recommendations with respect to the non-rate provisions of the ordinance,
including various 'notice and reporting requirements, which Oxford regards as
very important considering the troubled history of this company referred to in
Oxford’s first objection to the Staff Report (Oxford Objection No. 1). These
provisions were placed in issue by ONG's rejection of the ordinance and should

have been addressed by staif.

15




F .

«©& oo ~ & Wn

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

ll. REVENUE REQUIREMENT
In its second objection to the Staff Report (Oxford Objection No. 2), Oxford
takes issue with the revenue requirement recommended by staff. Please
explain the basis for this objection.
Although Oxford generally supports the staff's revenue requirement analysis,
there are several specific aspects of that analysis which Oxford questions. Thus,

this general objection is tied to the specific objections | will discuss below.

IV. LABOR EXPENSE
In its third objection to the Staff Report (Oxford Objection No. 3), Oxford
objects to the staff’'s proposed allowance for test-year labor expense.
Please explain the basis for this objection.
The staff calculated its proposed allowance for labor expense by annualizing the
hourly rate of ONG employees as of the end of the test year, and adjusting that
amount for overtime hours and related employee benefits. This approach
eliminated any allowance for the "General Manager-Prior” and
“‘President/Employee” positions shown ONG’'s SFR Schedule WPC-2.1C, for
which ONG had claimed a combined allowance of almost $234,000. | agree with
and fully support the staff's treatment with respect to the salaries and related
costs associated with these positions in that ONG’s prior general manager is no
longer employed by the company and, as | understand it, ONG’s president is
barred by an agreed judgment entry in the UHIA shareholder lawsuit from

participating in its day-to-day operations. A copy of this entry is attached to my

16




R o A WM

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23

testimony as Attachment C. However, the staff approach eiiminated any
allowance for a management position, even though, based on an ONG response
to Oxford’s discovery, it appears that Mr. Robert Stenger, who had directed the
day-to-day operations of the company as an independent consultant after the
prior general manager was terminated, was appoinied general manager of the

company prior to the end of the test year.

It is obviously critical to ONG operating as an efficient, well-managed utility in the
future that ONG have an experienced general manager to oversee its day-to-day
operations. Thus, Mr. Stenger’s annual salary and related benefits should have

been included as an allowable expense, even though he did not hold the position

throughout the test year.

Would not the inclusion of an allowance for the general manager position
in labor expense result in an increase in ONG revenue requirement above
that recommended by the staff?

Yes. However, Oxford believes that it is in the long-term best interests of ONG’s
customers to have a qualified general manager in place. If there is no allowance
for the paosition built into the rates, Oxford fears that ONG wili not be able to
retain Mr. Stenger and may revert to the type of management that produced its

well-documented financial difficulties.

What allowance for the general manager position do you recommend?

17




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

As a part of its discovery, Oxford requested that ONG identify Mr. Stenger's
annual salary. In response, ONG stated that Mr. Stenger's annual salary is
$125,000. ) have some reservations regarding the level of this salary based on
my understanding that Mr. Stenger is also employed in a management position
by another natural gas company, which leads me to question how he divid_es his
time between the two companies. On the other hand, | also recognize that he is
now performing the duties that were previously, at least in theory, being
performed by two individuals with combined annual salaries nearly double that
amount. In my view, this clearly shows that the test-year labor expense
associated with these management positions was excessive. Thus, despite my
reservations, | recommend that Mr. Stenger’s actual saiary be included in the

allowance for labor expense.

Is there any other aspect of the staff’s proposed allowance for labor
expense with which you disagree?

Yes. Aé noted in Oxford Objection No. 3, the staff methodology also resuited in
the exclusion of any allowance for the “Accountant-Controller” position shown on
ONG’s SFR Schedule WPC-2.1C. Based on ONG's discovery responses, it
appears that this position, which is now filled, replaced the "Accountant-Prior”
position, which was simply a bookkeeping position. According to the discovery
responses, the “Accountant-Controller” position, in addition to the bookkesping
function, will also have certain managerial responsibilities. Any well-run utility

needs accounting expertise, whether in the form of a qualified salaried in-house

18




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

employee or by retaining the services of a qualified outside accountant. This is
particularly true in the case of ONG in view of the number of staff findings
regarding the company's failure to maintain its financial records in accordance
with the Uniform System of Accounts, and the need to establish and maintain a

reliable continuing property record.

What allowance do you recommend for the “Accountant-Controller”
position?

ONG's SFR Schedule WPC-2.1C included an estimated salary for this position of
$50,000. However, | would recommend that the company provide the actual
annual salary of the individual filling this position, and, assuming the amount
appears to be reasonable, that the actual salary and related benefits be included
in the allowance for labor expense. Although | recognize that this will also
increase the revenue requirement above that recommended by the staff, this is
an ordinary and necessary business expense that should be recognized in the

rates established in this proceeding.

V. RATE CASE EXPENSE
In its next objection to the Staff Report (Oxford Objection No. 4}, Oxford
takes issue with the allowancﬁbr rate case expense proposed by the staff.
Please explain the basis of this bbjection.

This objection is based on three separate grounds. First, the staff conducted no

analysis of the $100,000 rate case expense estimate proposed by ONG.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Instead, in keeping with its usual practice, staff included the company estimate
as the allowance-for this item, but directed the company to file a revised estimate
as a late-filed exhibit after the close of the hearing for the Commission’s review
before making a final determination as to the appropriate level of rate case
expense. In my experience, what typically happens as a result of this process is
that the Commission simply approves the estimated amount included in Staff
Report even if the updated estimate is higher. Because staff conducted no
analysis of the reasonableness of the initial estimate, and because the revised
estimate is not normally subject to record review, the Commission will have no
evidentiary basis upon which to make a determination of a reasonable allowance
for this item. Thus, | recommend that, once the updated rate case estimate is
filed, the staff and the parties be given an opportunity to review the underlying
cost information and that, if there is a dispute as to the reasonableness of
updated claim for rate case expense, the Commission reopen the record for the

taking of additional evidence on this subject.

What is the second ground for Oxford’s objection to the allowance for rate
case expense proposed by the staff?

| believe that the $100,000 estimate submitted by the company is, on its face,
extraordinarily high for a utility filing as a small utility under the SFRs. ONG was
not required to perform a cost-of-service study, and it appears that all the SFR
schedules that were filed were prepared in-house without the assistance of any

outside consultant. Although the Commission did approve rate case expense

20




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

allowances of $100,000 in recent rate cases involving Pike Natural Gas (Case
No. 05-824-GA-AIR) and Eastern Natural Gas (Case No. 05-1779-GA-AIR),
these companies have almost twice as many customers as ONG, and both cases
involved fuli-blown filings as opposed {o the minimal information ONG was

required to file in this case.

But ONG was required to retain a consulting firm to perform a plant
evaluation study in connection with this case, was it not?
Yes. However, the staff has included a separate allowance for the cost of that

study and has not included that cost in the rate case expense allowance.

Did ONG provide any detail to support its $100,000 rate case expense
estimate?
No. Moreover, as | previously noted, the staff conducted no analysis of the

reasonableness of this estimate.

Are you proposing an adjustment to the staff's proposed allowance for rate
case expense?

No, not at this time. Although the staff conducted no analysis of the ONG's claim
for rate case expense, the staff, in the context of its examination of ONG'’s test-
year invoices for legal expense, did identify invoiced amounts attributable to the
preparation and prosecution of this complaint and appeal. In reviewing the staff

workpapers, | found that ONG had engaged the services of two separate law

21




w

122 JEES ) B N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

firms in connection with the complaint and appeal, which | regard as a less than
prudent business decision on ONG’s part. Thus, | recommend that in the final
determination or rate case expense, the amounts attributable to the complaint
and appeal paid to the law firm that is no longer representing ONG in this matter

be excluded from the allowance.

What is the third ground for Oxford’s objection to the allowance for rate
case expense proposed by the staff?

Staff has recommended a three-year amortization of the amount allowed for rate
case expense, despite the fact that in other recent rate cases invoiving smaller
utilities, including the Pike and Eastern cases mentioned above, the Commission
has approved five-year amortizations of rate case expense. In this connection, |
would also note that this company has not had a rate case or complaint and
appeal before this Commission for over twenty-five years. Moreover, had ONG
been more forthright and forthcoming during the period ieading up to the
enactment of Ordinance No. 2896, it may well be that this complaint and appeal
could have been avoided entirely. In view of all these circumstances, | believe a

five-year amortization of rate case expense is reasonable.

VI. ALLOWANCE FOR PLANT EVALUATION STUDY COST
Oxford has also objected (Oxford Objection No. 5) to the staff’s

recommended five-year amortization of the cost of the plant evaluation

22




10

11

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

study ONG was required to undertake in connection with this case. Please
explain the basis for this objection.

ONG was required to engage an outside consuiting firm (Burgess & Niple) to
perform a plant evaluation study because it had not maintained adequate plant
accounting records that could be used in determining the company’s rate base
for purposes of this case. Although | would suggest that ONG's failure to
maintain reliable plant account records, is, of itself, evidence of less than prudent
and responsible management, Oxford agrees that establishing and maintaining
accurate continuing property records is in the long-term best interests of both
ONG and its customers. Thus, Oxford has not objected to the recognition of the
$79,900 cost of this study in the rates to be established in this case. However, |
belisve that, under the circumstances, the five-year amortization of the cost of
this study is too short and that these costs should be spread over a ionger

period.

What are the circumstances to which you refer?

| believe that due diligence at the time UHIA acquired ONG’s stock from its
previous owner in 2001 should have dictated that such a study be performed in
connection with that transaction so that the UHIA shareholders would have
known whether the ONG assets they were acquiring were fairly valued. If the
study had been performed in the context of that transaction, it would have been a
cost to the holding company, and ONG ratepayers would not now be asked to

bear this cost. Further, ONG has ongoing responsibility as a part of its pubiic

23




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

utility obligations to maintain adequate, reliable records. The benefits of
establishing a reliable continuing property record will extend far into the future.
Thus, | believe a ten-year amortization period is more appropriate that the five-

period recommended by the staff.

Vil. LEGAL EXPENSE
In its next objection to the Staff Report (Oxford Objection No. 6), Oxford
objects to the staff’s proposed allowance for legal expense. What it is the
basis of this objection?
Although the staff did adjust test-year legal expense in attempt to produce a
reasonable allowance for this item, the staff-proposed allowance is still excessive

for a company of this size.

How did the staff determine its proposed allowance for legal expense?

The staff reviewed ONG'’s test-year invoices for legal services, which totaled in
excess of $427,000, and allocated these charges to the following categories in
the amounts shown: Corporate Governance - $82,113, Gas Supply - $34,534,
Rate Case - $32,534, Refinance - $159,043, Sanders Bymes Conway - $4,346,
and UHIA Shareholder Dispute - $114,970. The staff then correctly excluded the
expenses assigned to Rate Case, Refinancing, Sanders Byrnes Conway, and the
UHIA Shareholder dispute categories, none of which should be allowed for

ratemaking purposes, including expenses in the Rate Case category, which are

addressed through a separate allowance as discussed above. This left some




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

$116,324 in Corporate Governance and Gas Supply categories, categories
which the staff deemed to be allowable. Although | was unabie to determine the
precise basis for the adjustment from my review of the staff workpapers, staff
then reduced the Corporate Governance expense component by $28,210 for an
amount reported as Corporate Governance by ONG, but which staff identified as
rate case expense, leaving test-year legal expense in allowable categories of

$88,114.

Apparently recognizing that test-year legal expense of this magnitude, was, on its

face, still unreasonable for a company of this size, the staff attempted to produce

a more representative annual allowance by averaging the test-year expense in
these categories with the annual legal expense reported by ONG in its annual
reports to the Commission for the years 2003 and 2004 of $31,967 and $ 42,528,
respectively. This calculation produced adjusted test-year legal expense of
$54,203, which staff then allocated between ONG and VNGC, resulting in a

recommended allowable legal expense for ONG of $51,921.

As 1 indicated, | was not able to determine the basis for the staff's additional
$28,210 adjustment to Corporate Governance, so it may be that this had the
effect of excluding rate case legal costs twice. However, because this entire

approach is flawed, | did not pursue this further.

What are the flaws in the staff's approach to which you refer?

25




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

First, 1 was unable to determine the specific nature of the expenses included in
the Corpoerate Governance and Gas Supply categories from my review of the
staff workpapers. |find it very difficult for me to believe that a company of this
size would have annual legal expenses associated with normal corporate
governance activities in the amount of $82,113. Notwithstanding that legal
expenses associated with the financial woes of UHIA and the UHIA shareholder
litigation were purportedly excluded, | would be extremely surprised if the
$82,113 total identified as corporate governance did not include significant
amounts actually attributable to these causes. Similarly, | would be extremely
surprised if the bulk of the legal expenses in the gas supply category were not
incurred in connection with disputes with ONG’s suppliers caused by ONG’s
failure to meet its payment or security obligations. In no event should any of
these costs be visited on ONG’s ratepayers. The staff workpapers do not

provide sufficient detail to assure that this will not happen.

Second, although averaging the test-year legal expense with the legal expense
reported by ONG for 2003 and 2004 did serve to reduce the allowance legal
expense allowance ultimately recommended by the staff, the staff conducted no
investigation of the 2003 and 2004 legal expenses to determine if those
expenses were reasonable and appropriate. This company’s problems did not
begin in 2005. Qbviously, averaging three wrong numbers does not produce a

correct result.

26




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21
22

23

What do you recommend?

| recommend that, before ONG is permitted any allowance for legal expense, it
be required to present a detailed analysis showing the purpose for which each
claimed legal expense was incurred and demonstrating that each such expense
is an ordinary and necessary expense of operating a natural gas distribution
utility, that the expense was not incurred as the result of mismanagement or
imprudence, and that the expense is properly chargeable to ONG as opposed to

UHIA.

VIIl. UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNT EXPENSE
Oxford’s final objection in the operating income area (Oxford Objection No.
7) goes to staff’s treatment of bad debt expense. Please explain Oxford’s
position with respect to this expense item.
The staff has proposed that, in the future, ONG be authorized to recover its bad
debt expense through a separate uncollectible expense rider rather than through
its base rate. As a result, staff did not identify the amount of ONG’s test-year bad
debt expense that is properly recognized for ratemaking purposes. As discussed
later in my testimony, Oxford has objected to the establishment of an
uncollectible expense rider for this company. If that objection is sustained, it will
be necessary to determine the appropriate amount of bad debt expense to be
included in allowable test-year expenses so that such amount can be built into
the general service rate established in this case. |n addition, Oxford has also

objected to the specific procedure proposed by the staff for the implementation of

27




[\

B W

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

its proposed uncollectible expense rider, and believes that, if such a rider is to be
authorized, it shouid be set at an initial rate that reflects the allowable level of
test-year bad debt expense. Thus, this information is necessary under either
scenario. Further, | believe that this is information the Commission would want in
any event in evaluating whether to authorize an uncollectible expense rider for

ONG.

X. RATE OF RETURN
Oxford has also filed an objection relating to the staff's rate of return
recommendation {(Oxford Objection No. 8). Please explain the basis for this
ohjection.
In this case, as in most cases involving smaller utilities, staff did not perform a
comprehensive cost of capital analysis as a basis for its rate of return
recommendation. Instead, staff recommended what | would characterize as a
“generic” rate of return range ~ a rate of return range which staff believes is
generally appropriate for small Ohio utilities under prevailing interest rates and
general economic conditions. Staff typically takes the position that any point
within its recommended range is reasonable, and leaves the selection of the
specific rate of return within the range to be authorized to the discretion of the
Commission. However, | believe there are factors present in this case which
should have led the staff to conclude that its generic rate of return range, while
generally appropriate for small Ohio utilities, may not be appropriate for ONG. In

no event shouid the Commission authorize a rate of retum that exceeds the

28




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

lower bound of the staff's generic range, which, coincidentaily, is the rate of

return | used in developing the rates contained in Ordinance No. 2896.

What are the factors that support limiting the rate of retum authorized in
this case to the 9.5% lower bound of the staff's recommended range?

First, as the staff points out in the “Rate of Return” section of the Siaff Report, the
determination of a fair rate of return assumes “prudent, honest, and efficient
management.” The recent judgment entry and auditor’s report issued in the
shareholder lawsuit attached to my testimony as Attachment D establish that the
prior management of this company did not meet these criteria. Although staff
has done a commendable job in excluding expenses that were not prudently
incurred, there should be no increment in the authorized rate of return that in any
way rewards UHIA’s shareholders for the imprudence, dishonesty, and

inefficiency of ONG's prior management.

Second, it is important that the Commission recognize that ONG, by filing this
complaint and appeal, has been permitted to continue to charge and collect rates
from its customers that the staff's analysis shows are significantly too high. In
the typical rate case, customers benefit from delays in processing the application
because such delays push out the date when new, higher rates will go into effect.
However, in this case, the failure of ONG to supply required information on a
timely basis has worked to the customers’ disadvantage, because it has further

delayed the rate reduction to which they are obviousiy entitled. ONG has aiready

29




10
11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

benefited substantially from the delays it has caused, and should not be
rewarded a second time by Commission approval of a rate of return that is above

the lower bound of the staff's proposed range.

Finally, although the staff did not perform a comprehensive cost of capital
analysis in this case, staff should have at least compared the capital structures of
ONG and its parent, UHIA, to the capital structures of other smati Ohio utilities
before concluding that any point in its generic rate of return range was
reasonable and appropriate for ONG. Although ONG has reported in the SFRs
that its capital structure is 100% equity, according to an ONG discovery
response, UHIA’s capital structure is almost 80% debt, all or nearly all of which is
secured by ONG's physical assets. Although | have nc way to verify this debt
ratio, which ONG acknowledges is based on numbers that have not been
audited, it is apparent that this company is very highly leveraged. This also
suggests that the rate of return authorized in this case should not exceed the
lower bound of a rate of return range that is generally appropriate for smaif Ohio

utilities.

X. MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE
Oxford’s next objection (Oxford Objection No. 9) takes issue with the $6.00
monthly customer charge recommended by the staff in the “Rates and
Tariffs” section of the Staff Report. Please explain the basis of this

objection.

30




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

The monthly customer charge is intended recover those costs the utility incurs
simply by virtue of a customer being on its system, without regard to the
customer’s actual consumption during the month. As noted in the Staff Report,
the staff typically computes the customer charge by applying its traditional
customer charge formula. However, in this case, due to its lack of confidence in
the numbers provided by ONG, staff did not use the formuia approach, but,
instead, appeafs to have based its recommended $6.00 customer charge on an
exercise of judgment, influenced, to some extent, by the level of the overall

revenue reduction recommended by the staff.

Are you suggesting this was inappropriate and that staff should have
computéd the customer charge by using'its traditional formula?

No. | agree with staff that the customer charge merely approximates the costs it
is intended to recover, and that mathematical precision is not required. Clearly,
there are other factors that can and should be considered. However, because
the staff did not utilize its formula in this case and based its recommended
customer charge solely on judgment, | do not believe that there is any basis for a
Commission finding that the $6.50 customer charge contained in Ordinance No.
2896 is unreasonable. Although this $6.50 customer charge also represents a
significant reduction from the customer charge now being charged pursuant to
Ordinance No. 2433, Commission ratification of the $6.50 charge would better
recognize the principle of gradualism cited by the staff as a relevant

consideration. Ratification of the $6.50 charge would reduce the revenue shift

31




N

a kW

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21
22

23

between low and high volume general service customers that would result from
moving to the $6.00 customer charge recommended by the staff and would also

better serve the interest of revenue stability than the $6.00 charge.

Do you have any other comments relating to the customer charge issue?
Yes. Ordinance No. 2433 contains a provision stating that the customer charge
will not be imposed in any month in which there is no consumption as a resuit of
a voluntary request of the customer for the shutoff of the meter. This
longstanding provision was also included in Ordinance No. 2896, However, staff
once again totally ignored the terms or the ordinance that are the subject of this
complaint and appeal, and simply focused on the proposed tariff filed in this case
by ONG, which does not contain this provision. | do not believe there is any
basis for the Commission to find that this provision is unreasonable, and, giving
due regard for the principle of continuity, the Commission should ratify this

provision.

Xl. UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE RIDER
Oxford’s final objection to the Staff Report (Oxford Objection No. 10) goes
to the staff's proposed uncollectible expense rider. What is Oxford’s
position with respect to this proposed rider?
Oxford opposes the implementation of a rider to recover bad debt expense and
believes that bad debt expense should be recovered through an allowance for

this item in the base rate revenue requirement. Oxford also objects to the

32




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

specific procedure proposed by staff for implementing its recommended

uncollectible expense rider.

Why does Oxford believe that bad debt expense should be recovered
through an allowance in base rates instead of through a separate
uncollectible expense rider?

Traditionally, Ohio utilities have recovered bad debt expense through base rate
recovery of the aliowable test-year bad debt expense determined in their last rate
case. Several years ago, the Commission, in Case No. 03-1172-GA-UNC,
approved the concept of an uncollectible expense rider for natural gas
companies to address the impact rapidly escalating commodity costs in that time
frame were having on collections. Upon application by a natural gas distribution
utility subject to Case 03-1172-GA-UNC order, the utility was authorized to back
out the bad debt expense allowance reflected in its current rates, and to recover
that amount through a separate uncollectible expense rider rate, which would
then be adjusted annually to recognize increases {or decreases) in bad debt
expense which differed from the prior year's experience, so long as the
difference exceeded a specified threshold. The companies were permitted to
accrue carrying charges on any unrecovered balance, which wouid then figure in

the mix in the following year’s analysis.

Although Oxford Ordinance No. 2896 includes an Mcf tax rider, a gross receipts

tax rider, and a PIPP cost recovery rider, it made no provision for a rider to permit

33




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23

current recovery of increases in bad debt expense. Thus, the initial question for
the Commission is whether Oxford's failure to include an uncollectible expense
rider in Ordinance No. 2896 was unreasonable. Because utilities, historically,
had always recovered bad debt expense through their base rates as
contemplated by Ordinance No. 2896, | do not believe it can fairly be said that
that Oxford’s failure to provide for a uncollectible expense rider in Ordinance No.
2886 was unreasonable, particularly since staff conducted no analysis that would
suggest that the traditional method for recovering bad debt expense will have

adverse consequences for ONG.

Why does Oxford object to the specific procedure proposed by the staff for
implementing its recommended uncollectible expense rider?

As a result of a number of deficiencies staff identified in reviewing the
uncollectible expense rider proposed by ONG in its filing, staff has recommended
that the initial rider rate be set at zero, and that ONG be authorized to defer bad
debt expense incurred after the rates approved in this case are implemented,
and to caiculate carrying charges on the deferred balance. As | understand it,
one year down the road, ONG would then file an application for approval of a
rider rate designed to recover this balance, plus carrying charges, which would
thereafter be adjusted annually in accordance with the procedqre approved by
the Commission for subsequent rider rate adjustments by those natural gas
companies that have been authorized to implement uncollectible expense riders.

My concern is that this approach will result in ONG’s bad debt expense claims

34




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

receiving far less scrutiny than they would if the initial rider rate were established
in this case based on the allowable level of test-year bad debt expense
determined to be reascnable as a result of a staff audit. In addition, | believe that
the carrying charge feature of the staff's proposed implementation procedure
may result in customers ultimately paying more than they would have if the initial
rider rate was based on allowable test-year bad debt expense. Thus, if an
uncollectible expense rider is to be implemented as the result of this proceeding,
| recommend that the staff be required to determine a reasonable annual
allowance for bad debt expense based ONG's test-year experience, and that the

initial rider rate be designed to recover that amount.

Xll. OTHER MATTERS
Oxford Ordinance No. 2896 includes an interruptible rate that reflects a
$0.10 discount from the general service rate. Please explain why this rate
was included in Ordinance No. 2896.
Ordinance No. 2433 included a similar discounted rate for gas delivered to
customers using more than 1 Mcf per hour, who, by contract, had agreed to
curtail or interrupt service at the request of the company so as to permit the
company to give service priority to other customers in the event of shortfall in gas
supply. In early 2004, ONG proposed a rate ordinance to replace Ordinance No.
2433 upon its expiration at December 31, 2005. There were no negotiations
regarding this ordinance at the time because Oxford regarded the proposal as

premature. When ONG again raised this matter with Oxford in the spring of

35




~N ® G s W N

@

10

11

12

13

14

15

2005, Oxford requested that ONG provide cost information in support or the rates
contained in the proposed ordinance, but no such information was supplied.
However, because the ordinance proposed by ONG provided for an interruptible
rate similar to that contained in Ordinance No. 2433, Oxford assumed that ONG
wished to continue to offer an interruptible rate, and, accordingly, included a
discounted interruptible rate in Ordinance No. 2896. Oxford subsequently
learned that ONG has no interruptible customers and, based on the proposed
tariffs filed with the complaint and appeal in this case, assumes that ONG no
longer wishes to offer an interruptible rate. Thus, although Oxford has generally
objected to the staff's failure to address all the rates, charges, and terms and
conditions of service contained in Ordinance No. 2896, Oxford has no objection

to a Commission finding that the interruptible rate should not be ratified.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes. However, | reserve the right to file supplemental and/or rebuttal testimony.

36




ATTACHMENT A

KENNETH N. ROSSELET, JR.

TESTIMONIES
CINCINNATI BELL TELEPHONE 80-476-TP-AIR
96-899-TP-ALT
CINCINNATI GAS & ELECTRIC 79-11-EL-AIR
81-1402-EL-CSS
82-1402-EL-AIR
01-1228-GA-AIR
CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING 83-1342-EL-ATA
COLUMBRIA GAS OF OHIO 76-704-GA-AIR

77-1428-GA-AIR
78-1008-GA-CMR
78-1118-GA-AIR
78-1161-GA-AIR
82-0852-GA-AIR
82-1002-GA-AIR
81-1070-GA-AIR
82-1129-GA-AIR
82-1151-GA-AIR
82-1152-GA-AIR
82-1174-GA-AIR
82-1175-GA-AIR

COLUMBUS SOUTHERN POWER (formerly C&SOE) 78-1439-EL-AEM
81-1508-EL-AIR
83-314-EL-AIR

DAYTON POWER & LIGHT 76-115-HT-AIR
76-823-EL-AIR
76-838-GA-AIR
78-92-EL-AIR
79-372-GA-AIR




EAST OHIO GAS

MONONGAHELA POWER COMPANY

OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

OHIO EDISON COMPANY
OHIO GAS COMPANY
OHIO POWER COMPANY

OXFORD NATURAL GAS CO.

COMMISSION RULE MAKING

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE

WATER & SEWER LLC

WEST OHIO GAS

93-2006-GA-AIR
96-1019-GA-ATA

94-1918-EL-AIR

83-300-TP-AIR
93-576-TP-CSS

75-131-EL-AIR
83-505-GA-AIR
83-98-EL-AIR

78-1404-GA-AIR
79-292-GA-CMR

80-90-GE-UNC

RP-91-203
RP-92-132

03-318-WS-AIR

80-256-GA-AIR
89-275-GA-AIR




ATTACHMENT A

KENNETH N, ROSSELET, JR.

TESTIMONIES

CINCINNATI BELL TELEPHONE

CINCINNATI GAS & ELECTRIC

CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO

COLUMBUS SOUTHERN POWER (formerly C&SOE)

DAYTON POWER & LIGHT

80-476-TP-AIR
96-899-TP-ALT

79-11-EL-AIR

81-1402-EL-CSS
82-1402-EL-AIR
01-1228-GA-AIR

83-1342-EL-ATA

76-704-GA-AIR
77-1428-GA-AIR
78-1008-GA-CMR
78-1118-GA-AIR
78-1161-GA-AIR
82-0852-GA-AIR
82-1002-GA-AIR
81-1070-GA-AIR
82-1129-GA-AIR
82-1151-GA-AIR
82-1152-GA-AIR
82-1174-GA-AIR
82-1175-GA-AIR

78-1439-EL-AEM
81-1508-EL-AIR
83-314-EL-AIR

76-115-HT-AIR
76-823-EL-AIR
76-88-GA-AIR
78-92-EL-AIR
79-372-GA-AIR




EAST OHIO GAS

MONONGAHELA POWER COMPANY

OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

OHIO EDISON COMPANY
OHIO GAS COMPANY
OHIO POWER COMPANY

OXFORD NATURAL GAS CO.

COMMISSION RULE MAKING

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE

WATER & SEWER LLC

WEST OHIO GAS

93-2006-GA-AIR
96-1019-GA-ATA

94-1918-EL-AIR

83-300-TP-AIR
93-576-TP-CSS

75-131-EL-AIR
83-505-GA-AIR
83-98-EL-AIR

78-1404-GA-AIR
79-292-GA-CMR

80-90-GE-UNC

RP-91-203
RP-92-132

03-318-WS-AIR

80-256-GA-AIR
89-275-GA-AIR




ATTACHMENT B




R ————

Nov 02 05 04:14p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p.2

ORDINANCE NO. 2433

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE RATES AND PRICES TO BE CHARGED AND THE
SERVICES TO BE RENDERED BY THE OXFORD NATURAL GRS COMPANY, ITS
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FOR GAS AND GAS SERVICE FURNISHED TO ALL OF
ITS CUSTOMERS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF OXFORD DURING THE
PERIOD ENDING DECEMEBER 31, 2005; AND REPEALING AND SUPERSEDING
ORDINANCE NQ. 2126 AND ORDINANCE NO. 2255-1, PREVIOUSLY REGULATING
THE RATES AND PRICES COF THE OXFORD NATURAL GAS COMPANY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL QF THE CITY OF OXFORD, BUTLER
COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1: An Ordinance to regulate the rate and prices to be
charged and the services to be rendered by the Oxford Natural Gas
Company, its successors and assigns, for gas and gas ssrvice
furnished to all of its customers within the Iimits of the City of
Oxford during the period ending December 31, 2005; and repealing
and superseding ordinance NWo. 2126 and Qrdinance No. 225%8,
previously regulating the rates and prices of the Oxford Natural
Gas Company, is hereby adopted as follows:

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply in the
interpretation and enforcement of this ordinance unless the
context clearly shows a different meaning is intended:

“City" means City of Oxford, Chio.

"Company" means Oxford Natural Gas Company, ilts successors and
assigns.

"Council" means City Council of the City of Oxford, Ohio.

"Gas," "Gas Costs" and "Cost of Gas" have the same meaning as
defined in CAC Chaptexr 4901:1-14.

"OACY means Chio Administrative Code.

"PIPP" means "per cent of income payment plan" as set forth in
Section 8 of this ordinance.

"PUCO" means Public Utilities Commissicn of Ohio.




Now 02 05 D4:14p

Service Dept. 513-524-5267

"Self-Help Arrangement" has the same meaning as defined in OAC
Chapter 4901:1-14.

"Supplier(s} " means any pipeline, transmission company, broker
or producer supplying gas.

Gag Distyibution Charges. From the effective date of this
ordinance and for the periocd ending December 31, 2005, the
Company way charge for gas furnished to all of its customers
within the City limits the following rates and prices:

a. General Sexrvige Rate. The general service rate is the
rate authorized for all customers. For sach one thousand
cubic feet (1 Mcf), the rate will be as follows:

i. For bills rendered on and after the effective date

of this ordinance through December 31, 159%, the
rate shall be $2.90;

ii. For bills rendered on and after January 1, 2000
through December 31, 2000, the rate shall be $3.00;

iii. For bills rendered on and after January 1, 2001
through the end of the term of the ordinance, the
rate shall be $3.00 subject to the adjustments as
get forth in Section 3 of this cordinance.

b. e ib ate. The interruptible rate is to be
charged those customers who use more than one thousand
cubic feet {1 Mcf) per hour and who have contracted with
the Company agreeing to curtail or interrupt the use of
gas s0 45 to give service priority to other customers
during periods of peak demand, subsequent normally to
twenty-four hours notice by the Company to a customer of
any proposed curtailment or interruption. Nothing in
this ordinance prevents the Company £rom raising the
customers in this rate class to the general service rate.
For each one thousand cubic feet (1 Mcf), the price will
be as follows:

i. For bills rendered on and after the effective date
of this ordinance through December 31, 1999, the
r#te shall be $2.80;




Nav 02 os

o ...

0%:15p Service Dept. 513-524-5287

ii. ¥Por bills rendered on and after January 1, 2000
through December 31, 2000, the rate shall be $2.80;

iii. For bills rendered on and after January 1, 2001
through the end of the texrm of the ordinance, the
rate shall be $2.90 subject to the adjustments set
forth in Section 3 of this ordinance.

C. Customer Service Charge. A customer service cCharge shall
be charged each custdmer/metexr each month and shall not
be prorated. Any customer voluntarily requesting shutoff
of a customer/meter shall not be charged a custeomer
service charge until the meter is turned back on and gas
service is resumed. The cugtomer service rate shall be
as follows: '

i. For bills rendered on and after the effective date
of this ordinance through December 31, 1999, the
rate shall be 86.70;

ii. For bills rendered on and after January 1, 2000
through December 31, 2000, the rate shall be $6.96;

iii. For bills rendered on and after January 1, 2001
through the end of the texrm of the ordinance, the
rate shall be %6.96 subject to the adjustments set
forth in Section 3 of this cordinance.

d. 1f-He i1} . Nothing contained in this
ordinance shall prevent the Company from entering into
Self-Help Arrangements providing for the transportation
of gas owned by the customer, so long as the arrangements
are approved by the PUCO.

Rat i . As provided in Sections 2.a.iii., 2.b.diii.,
and 2.c¢.iii. of this Ordinance, the Company may increase its
rates in the following manner:

= Effective for bills rendered on January 1, 2001 and on
each successive Januvary 1 through January 1, 2005, when
the “GNP Deflator” index, or its equivalent, reported by
the U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natwral Gas Company

Page 3




Neow 02 0s 04:15p

Service pept. 513-524-5267

Analysis, exceeds three percent (3%) during the most
immediate previous twelve-month period for which that
index is reported, the rates may be increased by the same
percentage.

Prior to 45 days in advance of any such rate incr .ase,
the Company shall notify the City Managery in writ: :g of
its intent to increase the general service rate,
interruptible service rate, and customer service charge,
the amount of the increase or decrease, and the resulting
new rate. The Company alsc shall provide a report of the
above-named index and any other supporting information.

4. Gas Cost Recovery.

a.

Rates and prices for gas distribution service as
specified above do not include the Cost of Gas.

The Cost of Gas obtained by the Company for sale to its
customers shall be added to the general service rate.
The Cost of Gas shall be computed on a calendar guarterly
basis in the manner provided in OAC Chapter 45%01:1-14,
except as hereinafter provided. Effective for all bills
rendered on and after the effective date of this
ordinance, fixed charges from the Cincinnati Gas &
Electric Company associated with the transportation
pipeline completed in 1994 shall be included as a Cost of
Gas at $200,000 a vear (350,000 each calendar guarter)
and amounts in excess of $200,000 shall be excluded from
the gas cost recovexry rate. All costs associated with
providing service to Self-Help Arrangement customers
pursuant to Section 2.d. of the ordinance shall be
excluded from the Cost of Gas.

The Company shall provide a proposed gas cosk recovery
adjustment to the City Manager thirty (30) or more days
prior to the end of each calendar gquarter. With the
propeosed adjustment, the Company shall provide all
information and calculations used to calculate the
proposed adjustment and the City shall be entitled to
verify same by inspecting any Company books or records as

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance Jor Oxford Natural Gas Company

Page 4




e

Nowv 02 05 04:15p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p-6

may be necessary to justify the adjustment proposed by
the Company.

4. The City has the right to conduct financial and
management /performance audits of the Company's gas cost
recovery rate and gas procurement practices no more
freguently than once every twelve months. The City may
hire independent auditors to conduct these audits with
the costs to be paid by the Company, fcllowing the City
Manager’'s approval of the auditors’ invoices. The
amounts paid by the Company shall be included in the gas
cost recovery rate over a twelve month period.

e. The Company will be permitted to include in the gas cost
recovery rate an initial charge of 3%0.0¢4 per Mcf to
recover an anticipated shortfall in revenues created by
PIPP, which the company shall implement pursuant to
Section 8 of this ordirance. The charge shall be
effective for bills rendered on and after the later of
January 1, 1996 or the date that this ordinance takes
effect. The Company shall not recover any arrearages
incurred prior to November 1, 1895.

The PIPP charge shall be reconciled and adjusted on a
gquarterly basis so that, as nearly as possible, the
charge recovers, aver the course cf the guarter, an
amount equal to the PIPP arrearages accumulated over that
guarter plus or minus any deficiency or excess amounts
from the charge during the prior year.

5. A matic T, just . In the event the State of Ohic or
the City should impose a tax upon the Company that was not
imposed as of the effective date of this ordinance, or should
increase the rate of any tax now imposed upon the Company or
should remove an existing tax or lessen an existing tax rate,
other than income tax or other than the rate on properiy
listed in the real estate list and duplicate, then the rates
prescribed above shall be increased te the extent necessary to
compensate the Company for the increase in cost due to such
new CLax or higher tax rate, or shall be decreased to the
extent necessary to lessen revenue to the Company in the
amount of any such savings to the Company as a result of the
removal of a tax or the lessening of a tax rate. Such

City of Oxford Raie Ordirance for Oxford Natural Gas Company
Fage §




R —S

Nov 02 05 04:15p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p.7

increase or decrease in rates prescribed above shall be
computed and calculated as follows:

a. If the new tax or higher tax rate or the tax removed or
lessened 1is or was computed in direct relation to gas
sold or revenues received for the sale of gas, the rates
gset forth herein shall e adijusted to the extent
necesgary to recompense the Company for the amount
thereof, or to decrease revenue to the Company by the
amount of such decreased cost to the Company.

b. If the new tax or higher tax rate or the removal of tax
or the lessening of tax rate is or was not related
directly to gas sold or to revenues received for the sale
of gas, then the total dellar effect upon the cost of
serving gas by the Company shall be determined, based on
operations of the Company during the most recently
available 12-month period ending on the last day of the
December preceding the affected date of the new tax,
higher tax rate, removal of tax or lessening of tax rate;
the total deollars so computed shall then be divided by
the total sales made to the classes of customers covered
by this ordinance during the same 12-month period. The
rates prescribed herein shall be correspondingly
adjusted, being either increased or decreased.

The adjustment or the rate prescribed in this ordinance,
as provided in subparagraphs a. and b. above, shall be
made by rounding the wmathematical result of the
computation so prescribed to the nearest one-quarter
{$0.0025) cent per one thousand cubic feet.

The adjusted rate shall be placed in effect and shall
apply to all meter readings occurring on or after the
effective date of the statute, ordinance or resolutiocn
pursuant to which the new tax or increased tax rate is
imposed.

Written notification of the adjustment shall be sent to
the -«City Mamager within ten days of the determination of
the effect of the new tax, the higher tax rate, removal
of a tax or lessening of a tax rate.

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company
Page 6




Mowv 02 05 04:15p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p-8

The Company shall provide, with the adjustment
notification to the City Manager, the figures,
computations and calculations used to corroborate the
increase or decrease and the City shall be entitled to
verify the same by inspecting any Company books or
records as may be necesgsary to justify the adjustment
calculations arrived by the Company.

Qthey Service Charges. The Company may charge for gas
furnished to all of its customers the following additional
rates and prices:

a. urned eck . Where a bank returns a customer's
check for nonsufficient funds, which check was issued to
the Company as payment for services rendered, the
customer shall be assessed a returned check charge of
$15.00.

b. Deposits. As security for prompt payment of a2 customer's.
bill, the Company may reguire any new customer or current
delinquent customer to provide a deposit egual to 130% of
the estimated average monthly bill based on annual
congsumption. In lieu therxreof, the Company may accept the
written guarantee of prompt payment of a customer’s hills
from any person owning real estate within the City. The
Company shall pay simple interest at the rate of six
percent per annum on such deposit and will refund the
game to the customer together with interest, if any, less
any unpaid charges when service is discontinued or the
customer's credit has been established to the
satisfaction of the Company. In a case where the Company
must charge any sums owed and unpaid against any deposit
or the Company must proceed under the guarantee provided
in lieu thereof, the Company shall be entitled to recovexr
any expenses permitted by law in addition to recovery of
the amount due from the customer.

c. di Procesgi C . Upon reguest by a
customer who is reguired to pay a deposit pursuant to
- Section 6.b. above, the Company will run a credit check
for the customer to determine if the customer poBsesBes
a credit history of such quality that the Company can

City of Oxford Rate Crdinance for Oxford Naturat Gas Company

Page 7




Nov D2 05 04: 16p

Service Dept. 513-524-5267

waive the deposit. A waiver of the Company's deposit
requirement will be at the Company's sole discretion.
The cugtomex shall be assessed a credit check processing
charge of £5.00 for this service.

Deferred Payment Charges. All bills will ke rendered
monthly and are due when rendered. To all such bills not
paid within 25 days from the date the bill i. postmarked,
ten percent may be added as a deferred ps asent charge.

Field Co ion . In the event of a delinguent
account where a customer desires to pay the Company
employee who has been dispatched to the customer's
premises to terminate service pursuant to OAC Rule
4901:1-18-06{C), the Company employee may accept full
payment owing the Company; but the Company may assess a
$5.00 field collection charge either at the time the
delingquent payment is collected or on the next bill after
the full delinquent payment has been made.

W rvi T Charge. Customers that are applying for
a new tap on the Company's system shall be assessed & new
gervice tap charge of $250.00.

Reco ction C . Where reconnection is requested
pursuant to OAC Rule 4901:1-18-06({A) and (B}, the
customer shall be assessed a $25.00 reconnection charge.

tion fo

s] ial Cust : The Company shall comply with the
provisions of the disconnection rules set forth in OAC
Chapter 4901:1-18-05 as amended, including providing the
customer with notice of the right to continue service
under PIPP as set forth in Section 8 of this ordinance.

Non-Residentiaml Customers: An account will be considered
delinguent and subject to the Company's disconnection
procedures for non-payment if any bill remains unpaid
after the due date. The Company will mail or otherwise
give notice of impending disconnecticon for nonpayment to
the customer prior to disconnection.

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Narural Gas Company
Page 8




Nowv 02 05 04: l6p Service Dept. S513-524-5267 p-10
5. Per Cent of Income Pavment Plan (“"PIPP"}
a. The following definitions apply to this section:
i. "Household income" has the meaning attributed to it
by the Divigion of Energy, Department of

Development, in the administration of the Home
Energy Assgistance Program.

ii. "Primary source of heat" means that energy which is
the heat source for the central heating system of
the residence or, if the residence is not centrally
heated, that energy which makes up the bulk of the
energy used for space heating.

iii. “S8econdary source of heat" means that energy which
is the heat source for space heating other than
that provided by the central heating system of the
residence o©oxr, 1f the residence is not centrally
heated, that energy which does not make up the bulk
of the energy used for space heating or, if the
residence is centrally heated using some other form
of energy, the energy required to operate equipment
needed for the proper functioning of the central
heating system.

b. The Company shall not disconnect the sexrvice of any
residential custcomer for nonpayment or refuse to
reconnect because of an arrearage the service of =&
residential customer who has requested to transfer
service from one address to another as long as that
customer meets each of the following qualifications:

i. Has a househocld income for the past three wmonths
which if annualized would equal one hundred fifty
percent of the federal poverty level or less, or if
the household income for the past three months
annualized is more than one hundred fifty percent
of the federal poverty level, the customer has a
household income for the past twelve months equal

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company
Page 9




NMov 02 05 04:17p Service Dept. 513-524-52867

to one hundred fifty percent of the federal poverty
level or less.

ii. PFor usage during any billing period pays at least:
{1) Five per cent of the customer’ monthly
household income to the Company wk | another

utility company or person provides e primary

source of heat; or

{2) Ten per cent of the customer’s monthly income
to the Company when the Company provides the
primary source of heat and anocther utility
company or pexrscon provides the secondary
source of heat.

{3) Fifteen per cent of the customer’s monthly
household income to the Company if it provides
both primary and szcondary scources of heat.

iii. Applies for all public energy assistance for which
the customer is eligible.

iv. Applies for all weatherization programs for which
the customer is eligible.

v. Provides proof to the Company no less often than
cnce in every twelve months that the oustomer
gualifies for this plan.

vi. Signs a waiver permitting the Company to receive
information from any public agency or private
agency providing income or energy assistance and
from any employver whether public or private.

For the purpose of sections 8.b.i. ind 8.b.ii. of this
ordinance, any money provided to the Jompany on a regular
monthly basis on behalf of the customer by a public or
private agency asg energy assistance shall not be
coneidered as household income nor shall it be counted as
part of the monies paid by the customer to meet the
percentage of income requirement. Any money provided to

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company -

Page 16




Mov 02 05 04:17p

Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p-12

the Company on an irregular or on an emergency basis by
a public or private agency for the purpose of paying
utility bills shall not be considered as household
income. These monies shall first be applied to the
customex's current monthly payment obligation as
determined in accordance with section 8.b.ii. of this
ordinance with any money in excess of the amount
necesgary bto satisfy such current monthly payment
obligation being applied to either the amount the
customer is in default on an extended payment plan, or if
no such default exists, then to the customey's
arrearages.

A customer's failure to make any payment provided for
under this rule shall entitle the Company to terminate
gervice in accordance with the procedures set forth in
OAC Rule 4501:1-18-05.

When a PIPP customer ceases to be eligible for the PIPP
program because the customer's income exceeds the
eligibility level:

i. The customer will be allowed to wmake the monthly
payment reguired in section 8.b.ii. of this
ordinance during the twelve months following the
loss of eligibility.

ii. No later than in the thirteenth month following the
loss of PIPP eligibility, the customer shall pay
the actual monthly bill.

iii. No later than in the twenty-fifth month following
the loss of PIPP eligibility, the customer shall
pay the actual wonthly bPkill, plus an arrearage
compeonent which shall ceonsist of the sum of the
customer's arrearage balance existing at the end of
the last month of PIPP eligibility, plus any
arrearage balance accumulated thereafter, divided
by the number of wmonths the customer was enrolled
in PIPP plus twenty-four, but in no event shall the
Aarrearage component be reguired to exceed twenty
dollaxs ($20.00) per month. Beginning the twenty-

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company

Page 11




Nov 02 05 04:17p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p.13

fifth month and thereafter, no less than once every
six months, the custcmer's arrearage balance will
be reduced by an amount equal to the arrearage
component dollars actually paid during the
applicable period. As long as the customer has
paid the amounts due under the actual monthly bill
during the applicable period, failure to make an
arrearage component payment in any month shall not
affect the arrearage credit provided herein. All
payments made by the customer during this period
shall be first applied to the current bill
cbligation and second to the arrearage component.

iv. Any customer may pay any amount in excess of what
is required under section 8.e.i.-iii. Buch excess
shall be considered a payment toward that month's
actual bill or the arrearage component, whichever
is applicable.

9. Meters. Meters shalli be furnished without charge to all
customers. Meters will be read at least bimonthly (two month
periods) and bills will be rendered monthly.

10. cCustomer Complaints. The Company shall, by notice to the City
Manager, designate a place in the City where charges and fees
for consumption and use of gas and services may be paid by
customers and where complaints and notices may be filed by the
City and its inhabitants. The place or places so designated
may be changed at any time by written notice to the City
Manager. It shall be incumbent upon any customer sexved by
the Company pursuant to the terms of this ordinance to attempt
to resolve any complaints said customer might have against the
Company regarding its rates or services in discussion with the
Company, before the City Council takes any other action
against the Company.

11. Information Access. The Company will provide quarterly and
annual financial statements to the City Manager within seven
days of availability, and no later than sixty days after the

:end of each fiscal period. The financial statements to be
provided include a balance sheet, statements of income,
retained earnings, and cash flow. The annual financial

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Comparny
Page 12




Mov 02 05 04:17p Service Dept.

1z.

513-524-52567

statements shall ke audited by any public accounting firm,
including J. Richard Howe, P.C., Certified Public Accountants.

General Terms and Conditions. The following general terms and

conditions will be applicakle to all new customers:

a.

Application of Rates. A copy of all rates, rules and

regulations under which service will be supplied is
posted or filed for the convenience of the public in the
offices of the Oxford Watural Gas Company t(herein
Company) located in Oxford, Ohio, and is available for
review during normal business hours.

A written application for gas service on forms provided
for the purpose, or properly executed contract, may be
required from the customer before service will be
supplied. The Company shall have the right to reject,
for any valid reason, any application for service. The
Company has the right to inspect the installation for the
use of natural gas.

The rate schedules of the Company contemplate that
service will be supplied to each separate premise as ohe
customer with one and only one meter. The gas used by
the same individual, firm, or corporation at different
premises shall be separately measured and billed.

If service is taken on more than one meter on the same
premises for the convenience of the customey, the gas
registered on each meter will be billed separately.
Where service is taken on more than one meter on the same
premises for the c¢onvenience of the Company, the gas
registered on each meter will be added and billed as one
customer.

Resale of Gas. Gas furnished by the Company is for the
sole use of the customer and shall not be resold by
customer except on written permission obtained from the
Company. The renting of premises with the cost of gas
service included in the rental as an incidence of tenancy
will not be considered a resale of such services.

City of Oxford Raie Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company

Page 13




Nowv 02 05 04:18p

Service Dept. 513-524-5267
Multiple Dwellings. Where gas service is supplied

through one meter teo an apartment house o©or multiple
dwelling, for billing purposes, the rates will be applied
as a single customer.

The customer may arrange customer's piping, at customer's
expense, sS0 as to separate the combined service and
permit the Company to install a separate meter for each
individual apartment. In such cases, each individual
apartment shall ke billed as a single customer.

Charactey of Service. The Company does not guarantee but
will endeavor to furnish a continuous supply of gas. The
Company shall not be held liable for loss oxr damage
occurring undexr or by virtue of the exercise of authority
or regulation by governmental, military or lawfully
esrablished civilian agencies, or due to conditions or
causes beyond the Company's control.

en i . Bills shall be paid by the customer by
mail, at the Company's office, at the Company's customer
Drive-up, or at any bank or collection agent designated
by the Company to receive gas bill payments; or to
Company employees in lieu of disconnection for nonpayment
of bills. aAny remittance received by mail bearing a U.S.
Post Office cancellation date corresponding with or
previcus to the last date of the net payment period will
be accepted as within the net payment period.

Accesg to Customer Premiges. The Company's authorized
agents shall have access to the exterior of the
customer's premises at all reasonable hours to install,

inspect, read, repair, orxr remove its meters and other
property.

M Readi a i j . Meters will be read and bills
rendered wmonthly or bimonthly. When the Cowmpany is
unable to read the wmeter due to physical conditions, the

bill for the month will be estimated on the basis of past

service records or other available data. Bills rendered
for gas sexrvice in months in which meters are not read

City of Oxford Raie Ordinance jor Oxford Natural Gas Comparny

Page /4




Mov D2 0S5 O4: 18p

Service Dept. 513-524-5267

shall have the same force and effect as those based on
actual readings. Any customer whe does not desire to
receive an estimated bill may read the meter and send the
readings to the Company on appropriate forms which will
be provided by the Company.

Quaptity of Gas Delivered by Meter. GCGas will be measured
by a meter installed by the Company without charge to the
customer, which shall remain the property of the Company.
Subject to certain’ exceptions, enumerated below,
consumption shall be determined on the basis of the meter
regigtrations, and bills shall reflect the consumption so
registered. Any mistake in reading the registrations,
however, shall not affect the liability for gas consumed
as determined by a corrected reading of the registration.

Without prejudice to its providing metered service where
warranted, the Company may provide gas light service on
a non-metered basis, using for £filing purposes, the
approximate average consumption of such appliances at the
rate applicable in the area.

When the meter is not read, the Company may estimate the
quantity of gas consumed and render a bill for such
quantity.

A meter registering between three percent (3%) fast and
three percent (3%) slow shall be deemed for all purposes
to be registering correctly. A mnmeter registering
incorrectly shall be replaced by the Company at its
expense.

During any period that incorrect registration can be
established, the meter readings and bills based thereon
shall be adjusted by the Company on the basis of all
available information concerning the use of gas by the
customer as well as degree day data. The Company employs
actual degree day data supplied by the Miami University
Institute of Aviation applied to historical usage at the
customer's address for the monthi{s) in guestion to
determine consumption for the months the meter failed to
register properly.

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Cormipany

Page 15

p.1B




qu 02 05 04:19p Service Dept.

513-524-5267

If, as a result of such meter testing, overpayments or
underpayments are shown to have occurred, when the
customer is not a residential customer, the Company shall
reimburse the customer in the amount of such verpayment
or the customer shall pay the Company the am' i1t of such
underpayments, in either case, such adjusted yments not
to exceed a six () month period.

If, as a result of such meter testing, ove payments are
shown to have occurred, in the case of residential

customers, the Company shall reimburse the residential.

customer in the amount of such overpayments or, if
underpayments of charges by the residential customer are
involved, the residential customexr shall pay the Company
the amount of such underpayments consistent with section
4933.28 of the Ohio Revised Code. In determining the
amount ©of such underpayments, the Company may bill the
residential customer for the amount of the unmetered gas
rendered in the three hundred sixty-five (365) days
immediately prior to the date the Company remedies the
meter inaccuracy. In calculating the amount of such
overpayments, the Company 1s responsible for reimbursing
the residential customer for the amount of the improperly

metered gas rendered in the three hundred sixty-five.

{365) days immediately prior to the date the Company
remedies the metex inaccuracy.

The time over which such overpayments shall be credited
to the residential customer's bill or over which such
underpayments shall be collected from the residential
customer shall be the twelve (12} consecutive mocuaths

after the overpayments or underpayments are discoversd

and remedied by the Company, although the Cowmpany and
residential customer may agree to the adjusted payments
over a shorter or longer period. The first bill from the
Company to the residential customer shall state the total
amount ©f the reimbursement tc the residential customer
if overpayments are involved or the total amount of the
underpayment . The amount of such adjustment per monthly
bill shall be the total amount divided by twelve. The
residential customer shall continue to pay the amounts
billed pending the adjustment. The Company shall not

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company

Page 16




Nov 02 05 04:19p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p-18

discontinue gas service to the residential customer
‘because of such underpayments pending the adjustment,
except for safety reascns or in the event of a request
from the residential customer to disconnect service or
when disconnection is the result of the residential
customer's nonpayment of a lawfully owing past due
amount .

The adjustments to residential customexs' bills for
undexrpayments shall bé billed and payable in addition to
the charges incurred during the period reflected in the
bill. The adjustments for overpayments shall be
reflected as a credit to the amount billed for the period
reflected in each monthly bill. If at the end of the
twelve month (or otherwise agreed-to different) pexiod
over which the adjustment is to be made, the residential
customer has not been reimbursed for all of the
adjustment for overpayments, thexe shall be a final
payment to the residential customer by the Company of the
amount of adjustment still outstanding.

There shall be nc adjustment for any customer's
overpayment in the event of the customer's tampering with
utility equipment or theft of utility service as defined
in sections 4933.18 and 4933.19 of the Chioc Revised Code,
or where a physical act of a customer or its agent causes
inaccurate or no recording cof the meter reading, or
inaccurate or no measurement of the gas provided.

The Company shall test the meter at the request of the
customer, and, if the customer desires, in the customer's
presence, with a tested and sealed meter-prover. ILf the
meter is found to be correct, as above defined, the
customer shall pay a charge of $25.00 for removing and
testing it. The date of reinspection shall be recorded.

i. r ing_ Equi . The customer shall
provide, free of expense to the Company and close to the
point of service entrance, suitable space for the
installation of the Company's metering equipment. The
cugstomer shall permit only authorized agents of the
Company, or o¢ther lawfully authorized persons, to

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance jfor Oxford Natural Gas Compuny
Page 17




Nov 02 0S5 04:20p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p.13

inspect, test, or remove the same. If the meters or
metering equipment are damaged or destroyed through the
neglect of the customex, the cost of necessary repairs or
replacements shall be paid by the customer.

J . Meter and_ FEquipment Location. The Company shall
determine the location of the meter and other Company
owned eguipment. When changes 4in a building or

arrangements therein render the meter inaccessible or
exposed to hazards, the Company may require the customer,
at the customer's expense, to relocate the meter setting
together with any portion of the customer's service line
necessary to accomplish such relocation.

k. Met v 5. Meters shall at all times be
accessible for meter reading and turn-off for
emergencies. Whenever and wherever shrubs and bushes

hinder accessibility to a meter, the Company will notify
the customer requesting the shrubs or bushes be pruned or
trimmed within thirty (30) days, after which the Company
shall disconnect the metex without further notice if the
meter has not been made accessible.

L. a n C M r. The owner or customer
shall not permit anyone who is not an authorized agent of
the Company to connect or disconnect the Company's
meters, regulators or gauges o©or 1in any way alter or
interfere with the Company's meters, regulators or
gauges .

m. mer ! =] ibility. The Customer assumes all
responsibility for property owned by the customer on
customer's side of the point of delivery, generally the
ocutlet side of the curb cock, for the service supplied oxr
taken, as well ag for the installation and appliances
used in connection therewith, except the Company shall
not be relieved of any duties and obligations undex the
Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968, as amended, 49
U.S.C. 1671, et seg. 49 C.F.R. Part 192, and Chapter
4901:1-16 of the OARC. The customer will save Company
harmless from and against all claims for injury ox damage
to persons or property occasioned by or in any way

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company
Page 18




Nov 02 05 04:20p Service Dept. 513-524-5267 p.20

resulting from such service or the use thereof on
customer's side of the point of delivery.

n. Customer's Piping. The customer shall install and
maintain, at the customer‘'s expense, the house piping
from the outlet of the meter to gas burning appliances.

o. Cugstomer's_Appliances. The customer shall install and
maintain all appliances, at the customer's expense.

p. Standa r roperty. The house lines,
fittings, valve connections and appliance venting shall
be installed with materials and workmanship which meet
the requirements of American National Standard Code and
subject to the rules of the City of Oxford Heating Code.
A copy o©f the Bmerican National Standard Code is
available at Company's offices.

q. Defect in Custowmer Property. If the customer’'s sexvice
line, other gas lines, fittings, valves, comnections, gas
appliances or equipment on a customer's premises are
defective or in such condition as to constitute a hazard,
the Company, upon notice to it of such defect or
condition, may discontinue the supply of gas to such
appliances or equipment until such defect or condition
has been rectified by the customer in compliance with the
reasonable requirements of the Company and/or the City.

r. Altered Piping. It shall be the duty of the customer to
notify the Company promptly of any additions, changes,
alterations, remodeling or reconstruction affecting gas
piping on the customer's premises.

s. Extension of Distribution Mains. The Company will extend
its distribution mains (not to exceed two inches in
diameter) on any dedicated street within the limits of
the City of Oxford without cost up to but not more than
a distance of two hundred fifty (250} feet for each
residential Applicant. Upon application for a domestic
service extension in excess of two hundred fifty (250) -
feet for each Applicant, the Company may enter into a
main extension agreement providing for a deposit with the

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Company
FPage I9




Nov 02 05 D4:Z21p Service Dept. 513-524-52E67

Company of a sum deemed adeguate by the Company to cover
the cost to be incurred by it for that portion of the
main extension in excess of the f{ootage which the Company
will censtruct without cost to the Applicant. The amount
cf deposit shall be determined by multiplying the excess
foctage as hereinabove determined by the average cos per
foot to the Company of a similar size distribution main
installed during the current calendar year, or if there
has bheen no extension of a similar size line duxing the
current calendar vyear, substituting figures for the
nearest preceding vyear. The sum deposited shall be
subject to refund on the basis of the cost per foot
deposited multiplied by one hundred (100} £for each
additional Applicant who becomes a gas consuming customer
cennected to the extension but not to laterals therefrom
or to further extensions thereof. No refunds shall be
paid after the expiration <f ten (10} years from the date
of the agreement.

Where a main extension is necessary to provide service
availability to plots of lots or real estate subdivisions
and such main extension is not deemed justified at the
Company's expense, the owners or prowmoters of such plots
or lots or real estate subdivisions shall enter into a
main extension agreement and shall deposit with the
Company the estimated cost of such extension. This
deposit will be refunded at the average cost of one
hundred {100} feet for each gas consuming customer
connected to the extension but not to laterals therefrom
or to further extensions thereof. No refunds shall be
paid zfter the expiration of ten {(10) years from the date
of the agreement.

Where a main extension is reguested for service for
commercial, industrial or residential subdivision
development purposes and such main extension is
determined by the Company to be economically feasible,
the Applicant{s} may enter into a main extension
agreement and shall deposit with the Company the
estimated cost of such extension. This deposit will be
refunded at the rate of forty percent (40%) of the
semiannual base rate revenue received for gas consumed

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natwral Gas Company
Page 20




Nov 02 05 04:21p Service Dept.

13.

1a.

directly from the extension, such refunds to be made
semiannually for a period not to exceed ten (10) years
from the date of extension agreement.

In no case shall the tetal of refunds exceed the amount

deposited for the extension. Deposits will not draw
interest. All extensions shall be the property of the
Company . .

Notwithstanding any other provision of this section
12.8., if the amount deposited for a main extension
exceeds the actual cost of constructing the main, the
excess deposit will be refunded by the Company within
thirty days of completion of the main extension.

The Company shall have no obligation to make any
extensions during the months of December, January,
February, or March.

Tari Provision hanges. It shall be the obligation of the
Company:
a. Upon written acceptance of this ordinance, to provide to

the City Manager a complete copy of all Company tariff
provisions on record with the PUCO which may be in force

in the City at the time of the effective date of this
ordinance; and '

b. Upon submission by the Company to the PUCO of any change
in its tariff provisions, to forward a copy of the
submission to the City Manager simultaneously with the
filing with the PUCC.

Rates and Charges During Term of Franchise. 1In the event that
the City Council and the Company shall not have entered into
a new ordinance contract to replace and supersede this
ordinance upon its expiration date, the Company's rates,
charges, terms and conditions for service within the City
limits on the date the ordinance expires shall continue to

govern until such time ags a new ordinance contract is entered

into or until rates, charges, terms and conditions have been
authorized by the PUCO.

City of Oxford Rate Grdinance for Oxford Nawral Gas Company

Page 21

513-524-5267 p.22



Nowv D2 05 0D4:21p Service Dept. 513-524-5287 p.23

15.

Migcellaneousg.

& .

All costs related to the pension/retirement benefits for
Denald D. Clark and Roberta R. Weichelt, as detalled in
the c¢contract of sale daced August 17, 1994 between
Utility Holdings, Inc. and Donald D. Clark, and all
amendments thereto, are not included as an expense for
the purpose of establishing the revenue regquirement or
rates set by this ordinance and will never be includable
expenses for the purpose of establishing revenue
reguirements or rates in any other ordinance with the
City or in any case bkefore the Public TU.ilities
Commission of Ohio. '

The interest that the Company has ceased accruing on
Donald D. Clark's note payable to the Company, as
detailed in the contract of sale dated Bugust 17, 1994
between Utility Holdings, Inc. and Donald D. Clark, and
all amendments thereto, has not been construed or
included as an expense for the purpose of establishing
the revenue requirement or rates set by this ordinance
and will never be includable as an expense for the
purpose of establishing revenue regquirements in any other
ordinance with the City or in any case before the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

The cost cof the advance to the Company from its parent,
Utility Holdings, Inc., as detailed in the contract of
sale dated RAugust 17, 1994 between Utility Holdings, Inc.
and Donald D. Clark, and zll amendments thereto, has not
been included as an expense for purposes of establishing
the Company's revenue reguirement or rates in this
ordinance, and will never be an includable expense for
purposes of establishing the Company's revenue
requirement or rates in any other ordinance with the City
or in any case before the Public Utilities Commission of
Ohic.

The Company w:.ll hold its customers, with the exception
of Donald D. Clark, harmless from any rate impaes that

City of Oxford Rate Ordinance for Oxford Natural Gas Comparny

Page 22




Nov D2 05 04:22p Service Dept. 513-524-52B7 p.24

the litigation over the ownership of the stock of the
Company might have.

SECTION 2: Repeal of Prior Ordipances. Ordinance No. 2126 as
previously adopted on September 18, 1990, and as amended by
Ordinance No. 2258, previously regulating the rates and prices of
the Company, are hereby repealed and superseded by this ordinance.

SECT : Compan pLan Ordipance. If written
acceptance of this ordinance by the Company is filed with the Clerk
of the City within 30 days after its passage by the City Council,
this ordinance shall congtitute a contract between the City and the
Company for the period heretofore stated.

4. FEf v . This ordinance shall take effect
at the earliest time allowed by law.

W 2. Grnutls,

Mayor

ADOPTED: December 5, 1995
ATTEST:

A4
r/ e /fillf"f/ _

GLERK OF OXFORD C1TY LOUNCIL

INTRODUCED BY: JANIS DUTTON

PREPARED BRY: LAW (STAFF)

a:ocrdinanc.doe

City of Oxford Rare Ordinance for Gxford Natural Gas Company
Page 23




ATTACHMENT C




bid 752 g3sz

JUL-B9-2006 o2:51
. PUcoO 614 752 352 P.@1
— v
Fox . Z228-0Zof
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
o BUTLER COUNTY, ORIO
]
KEITH G. SMITH, Individuslly sud } Case No. 2005 CV 030769
Derlvatively on bebalf of UHI )
ACQUISITION CORPORATION, eral, )} (Judge Oney)
}
Plaintifls, )
_ )
- )
} AGREED JUDGMENT ENTRY
ROBERT M. SANDERS, of al., )
)
Defendapts. )
)
)

As 8 result of the resolution of all marters in controversy berein, all of the perties hereto,
Keith Smith, UHI Acquisition Corp. end ite affiliates, Utility Holdings, Ine., Onford Natural Gas
Cempany ("ONG™), Verona Natural Ges Compsny and Utility Construction, Isc. (UHI
Acguisition Corp and o) of its affiliates, including but not limitcd 10 ONG, shall be referred to
collectively herein 85 “UHI™), by and through counsel, hereby stipulate and sgree that final
judgment shall be and bereby is rendered in these proceedings ageinst Robert Sanders, Carol
Sanders and Frapk $Sandery as follows, which shall remain binding on all parties hereto for as
long as Keith Smith remaing a sharchoider of UHL. The agreement by Robert Sanders, Carol
Sanders and Fraok Sanders o the temms of this Apreed Judgment Entry does not constifute an
sdmission by them of [iability with respect 1o any of the ¢laims or allegetions ip this action,
Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED, ADFUDGED and DECLARED as follows:




JUL-B9-2BB6 20:51 PUCDO 614 752 8352 P.g2

.2-

1. The existing Employment Agreements between ONG and Robert Sanders and
ONG and Frank Sanders, zre hereby terminated and rescinded effective upon entry of the Agroed
Judgment and are declared to be void and of no further foree or effect; provided, however, that
ol benefits, aliowances, peyments of expenses, reimbursement of expenses, travel and
entertalument expenses, reimbursement of military expenses, and other payments to, or for the
benefit of, Robert Sanders und Frank Sanders, pursuant 1o their ONG Employment Agreement
(except for their base salary), shall be subject to review under the Hart & Gershach Agreed Upon
Procedures process described in Seclion 7 hereof and to the offsct procedure set forth in Section
& hereof.

2. Robert Sanders hercby tesigns as an officer of UHI and shall withdraw
completely from active management of the companies upon entry of this Agreed Judgment. This |
shall include elimination of signatory authority on all UHI bank accounts. Robert Sauders will
remain & member of the UHI/ONG Board of Directors. Robert Sanders will continue 1o be paid
& salary of $115,000.00 per year, plus reasonable frings benefits as mymially agreed ypon by bim
and Keith Smith. In consideration of thiz peyment, Robert Sanders shell consult with snd
provide all necessaty services to ONG in connmection with the pending Public Uilities
Commission of Ohit rate case. If Sanders materially violates any of the terms of this Agreed
Judgment he shall forfeit his sight to payment of this $115,000 salary and UHI shall cease paying
it Frank Sanders has previously resigned as an officer and director with UHI but shall serve as
General Mansget of UHI through June 30, 2006 at his cwrrent salary, No bomuses will be paid to
Robert Sanders or Fraok Sanders. Carol Senders hereby resigns from all positions which she

holds at UHI upon entry of this Agreed Judgment,




JUL-@9-2086 22:51 PUCQO 6ld 752 835-2 P.83

-3.

3 Robert Sandess, Frank Sanders, Carol Sanders and their officers, agenls, servanis,
employees, autorneys and persons deting in concert with them are hersby permanently enjoined
from:

. Misappropriating or wasting any assets of UHL
Causing UHI 10 pay any of thejr personsd expenses;

Q. Taking any company property or assets of UHI for personal use and/or
diverting corporats azsets;

d Using UHI's bank eccounts and credit cards for personal benefit or for any
purpose not directly related to the business of UHI end approved in
edvance by Keith Smith,

.4 Kristy Smith is hereby appoiuted acting Controller of UHI with agreed upon
duties including providing = weekly summary of all meil, cash receipts and disbursements of the
business which shal) be sent simulianeously % both Xeith Smith end Robert Senders. She will
have signatory authority os all accounts.

5. Within (5) days of the ety of this Agreed Judgment, GNG shail pay §25,000.00
to John Stenger in full payment of the consulting payment which was due May 1, 2006, In
consiciemion of this paymeut, John Stenger shail serve gs a tachical consultant for Kristy Smith
and 1o the Service Department Staff for the duration of kis 2006 Consulting Agreement which
expires on April 30, 2007,

8. Within {15) deys of the entry of this Agreed Judgrent, Robert Sandera will
provids a full and complete accounting of the curront finareial position of UHT and discloge in
writing il bank accounts, deposits, and other assets of UHI about which he has knowisdge or



http://S25.000.00

JUL-B9-2806 22:51 PUCO 614 752 8332 P.84

o4

wiich are in his possession, custody, o control. This will include all accounts, active, inactive
andfor closed since September 13, 2001.

7. UH! ghall hirs t.he firm of Hast and Gersbach, Inc., CPA ("Hart & Gersbach™), 1o
complete the audit of UHI and its affilistes which wes begun by Jacksop, Rolfes, Spusgeon &
Co. Hart & Gersbach shall audi the period of Janasry 1, 2005 to Deoember 31, 2005 and issuo
their opiuion within 120 days of the entry of this Agresd Judgment, unless the pending PUCO
rate proceeding prevents the issuance of such financials in which case the opinion shal] be issued
as soon as practicable. Hat & Gersbach elso will be immedistcly engaged to perform the
following Agreed Upon Procedures for which they will issue their Agreed Upon Procedures
Report and Findings within 90 days of the entry of this Agreed Judgment:

a.  With respect to the Richard Howe Personal Goodwill Agreerment and the
Richard Howe Noncompete Agrecment (the “Howe Agreements”), Hart &
Gersbach will recapitulate all transactions to date, in order to provide g
complete history and s cumvent celoulation of the correot beginning balance
thereof, all payments of principal and/or intorest, the amownt presently
owed and any accrued interest (the “Recalculated Howe Agreements™).

b. Hart & Gersbach will prepare a schedule of all disbursements such s
bonuscs, interest payments, car allowances, credit card pryments, tuition
payments, peyments of personal expenses, payments to third party
vendors, equipment purchases, travel and emlertainment eXpenses,
reimbursement for military expenscs, and all other payments made 0 or
for the benelit of Robert Sanders, Frank Sanders or Carol Sanders since

Jamsary 1, 2002, (including but not limited to the payments challenged in




JUL-839-2P86 22:51 FPUCO Bl4 752 8352
-5-

this action), which are not ordinary and necessary and reasonebly related
10 the business of UHI; and

¢ Hart & Gersbach will provide a schedule of payments previously made on
behalfl of Robert Sanders and previous seductions made to the belance of
the Howe Agretments to reimburse UHI for any of the disbwsements
listed in the schedule provided in Section 7(b) sbove and, if possible,
information regarding the source of such reimbursements.

d. Robert Sanders shall have the right to submit to Hart & Gersbach any
information relevant to its Agreed Upon Procedure Report and Findings
and Hart & Gersbach sha)l reasonsbly consider and taks into account any
such information sabmitted by Robers Sanders prior to issuing their
Agreed Upon Procedure Report wad Findings. The Hat & Gessbach
Agreed Upon Procedure Report and Findings shall be fingl, binding and
conclusive on all parties to the Judgment Entry.

8. Robert Senders shall fully and completely coopemate in the accounting and
disclosure described in Section 6 hersof and in the Hart & Gersbach audi and Agresd Upon
Procedure Report doscribed in Section 7 heveof. If, in the reasonable opinion of Hat &
Gersbach, Senders does not fully and completely cooperate, which opinion shall specify in
writing with specificily how Sanders did not fully and completely cooperate, the $115,000.00
payments provided for in Section 2 of this Agreed Judgment shall cease and UH! shall stop
meking such payments,

9. Robert Sanders shall repay all payments made to hitn, to Frank Sanders endlor 1o

Carol Sanders, or for their respective benefit which are determined by Hart & Gersbach under

P.85




JUL-89-2BB6  22:52 FUCO 614 752 B35Z2 P.BE
‘ . . -6-

Section 7 hereof 1o bave been not ordinary and necessary and reasonably related o the business
of UHI by offsciting this arnount against and reducing the amount of principal and interest owed
under the Recaleulated Howe Agreements. Pollowing such offset and reduction, Sanders shall
be peid interest at the rate of inferest provided for i the Howe Agreements; provided, however,
that such interest shall accrue only on the remsining lﬁlanoe of the Recalculated Howe
Agreements, if any, afier the offset and reduction provided for in this Scction and in Section 13
hereof. _

10, Keith Smith and Robert Sanders shall agree upon a third director for UHI and
ONG within thirty days of the entry of this Agreed Judgment. I such parties are unable 1o agree
upon sisch e director, John MeCoy, counsei to the company, shall appoint & third person who
ghall be independent of both Keith Smith and Robert Sanders.

11, Following the entry of this Agreed Judgmest Entry, Keith Smith and Fobert
Sandess shall be provided with quarserly financial reports prepared by Hart and Gersbach and the
parties shall hold quarterly meetings with UHI managemen: to discuss operations, results,
budgets, planning, cic.

12.  Based upon the benefit conferred upon UHI as a result of the pending derivative
action, UHI will reimburge Keith Smith for 211 his legal and professional expenses sssociated
with the derivative litigation in a manner aud upon 8 periodic payment schodule 10 be agresd
nponhyhimandkubmmdm;m_qﬂ@.howwer,thalnu of such expenses shall be
reimbursed, in full, no later than March 31, 2007.

13, Withiz thirty (30) days of the ewtry of this Agreed Judgmsat, Robert Sanders will

provide a complele and fiml accounting of the legn) and professional expenscs that UHI and it

affilisies have incumed associated with the JP Chase Morgan end Keith Smith Ltigation and




JUL-89-20P6 22:52 PUCAO 614 752 B352 P.&7
-7

related proceedings. Hart & Gersbach shall review such legal expenses and shall determine
which Jegal expenses are ordinary and necessary and reasonsbly related to the business of UHI
and/or ONG and which are for the personal benefit of Robert Sanders. Robert Sanders shall
have the right to submit pny infornation to Hat & Gersbach which i3 relevant io this
determination and Hart & Gersbach shall reasonably consider and take into account any such
information submittad by Robert Sanders prior to making its determination. Any legal expenses
determined by Hart & Gersbach s have been for the personal benefit of Robert Sanders shal) be
repaid by offsctiing this amoust against the Recalculated Howe Agreements as provided in
Section 9 hereof, which is incorporated herein by reference; provided, however, that the smount
of any such offset for legal expenses as provided in this Section shall not exceed the sum of One
Hundred Thousand Dollars {$100,000.00). The Hart & Gersbach determination with respect o
legal focs 23 provided in this Section shall be final, binding 2nd conclusive on all pastics heysto.

14.  Robmt Sanders will provide a complete and scturete certification of il corporate
lisbilities of UKI and ONG as of May 31, 2006 within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Agreed
Judgmen: arder.

15. Robest Sanders on behs)f of UHI shall be permitted to continue to seek 2
refinancing of the existing JP Morgan/Chase loan to UHI. If Robert Sanders is sble 1o procure
such refinencing on commercially reasonsble terms, Keith Smith will agree to such 8 refinancing
even if Keith Smith’s sheres are not sedeemed in connection with such refinancing transaction.

16.  Up to and including April 15, 2007 UH sball bave an option to redeera Keith
Smiith's shares of UH] common stock at an option price of $1.75 million plus any unpaid amount
owed by Robert Sanders on the First Financiel Bank debt, which option price shail be payable in

cash at elosing.




JU-oS-2pee  22:52 PUCO 614 752 8352  P.0S
-8-
SO ORDERED this 2 2 day of June, 2006,
e T ‘7
Tudge Patricia Oney /
Have Seen and Agreed to) pie "
g«-,’ i
4 p——
Vil ,‘ qgl-uﬂ - Jog
. Burke (0032731) Donald J. Mooney, Esq, (0014642)
bty M. Nageleisen (0076600) B. Scott Boster, Esq. (0031541}
Leating, Muething & Klekamp, PLL Ulmer & Berne, LLP
Cine East Fourth Swreet, Suite 1400 600 Vine Street, Ste. 2800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Cincinnati, Ohic 45202-2409
Tel: {513) 579-6428 Tel: (513) 698-5070
Fax: (513) 579-6457 Fax: (513) 698-5071
jburke@iemkiaw com dmooney(@ulmer.com
cnagelei AW, C sbosteri@ulmer.com
Arorneys for Plaintiff, Counsel for Defendanss
Keith G. Smith on Behalf of UHI Acquisition
s P I,
(opsnt F- e [ Bty i
Robert F, Brown, Esq. (00401438 /4 © ¢ /o6
Rendigs, Fry, Kiely & Dennis
900 Central Trust Tows
One West Fourth Street
Cincinnagd, Ohic 45202
Tel: (513)381-9200
Fax: (513) 381-9205
db@vendipy com
Counsel! for UHI Acguisition Corp.
16646392
TOTAL P.BS

R R R




ATTACHMENT D




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

KEITH G. SMITH, Individually and Case No. 2005 CV 030769

Derivatively on behalf of UHI
ACQUISITION CORPORATION, et al.,

)

)

) (Judge Oney)
[N T '.,'a..")

y

)

SN

Plaintiffs, coux:

Ve FEB 12 ‘uvh
Gy .3« AGREED SUPPLEMENTAL
ROBERT M. SANDERS, ef al., Etesk ot oevin  JUDGMENT ENTRY

)
Defendants. )

This matter came before the Court upon the Motion of Plaintiffs Keith G. Smith and UHI
Acquisition Corp. (“UHI™) on their behalf and on behalf of the UHI affiliates Utility Holdings,
Inc., Oxford Natural Gas Company, Verona Natural Gas Company and Utility Construction, Inc.
(also referred to collectively herein as “UHI”), for a Supplemental Judgment Entry against
Robert M. Sanders in the amount of $999,133.31. Based upon the Motion, the Affidavit of
Richard Perkins and the attachments thereto and all other pieadings and matters of record in this
proceeding, this Court is fully advised of the premises and finds that Plaintiffs’ motion is well
taken and shall be and hereby is granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Plaintiffs* Motion for Entry of Supplemental
Judgment is granted and judgment is hereby rendered jointly and severally in favor of UHI
against Defendant Robert M. Sanders in the amount of $999,133.31, plus interest thereon from
the date hereof, until paid, as provided by law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that as a result of the amounts taken from UHI by Sanders,

any and all debts, dutics and obligations of UHI pursuant to the Richard Howe Personal




Goodwill Agreement and the Richard Howe Noncompete Agreement have been fully paid,
satisfied, and performed and that any and all debts, duties and obligations of UHI to Sanders
and/or to any other parties under the Richard Howe Personal Goodwill Agreement and the

Richard Howe Noncompete Agreement are hereby fully and completely released and discharged.

SO ORDERED this day of February, 2007.

Judge Patricia Oney
Have Seen and Agreed to:
. -
. Burke (003273 1) David P. Kamp, Esq

sty M. Nageleisen (0076600) White, Getgey & Meyer Co.LPA
Keating, Mucthing & Klekamp, PLL 1700 Fourth & Vine Tower
Onc East Fourth Street, Suite 1400 One West Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3621
Tel: (513) 579-6428 Counsel for Defendants
Fax: (513) 579-6457
iburke@kmklaw com

elei W,
Attorneys for Plaintiff;

Keith G. Smith on Behalf of UHI Acquisition

19226141



http://cnageleisenfaikmklaw.com

-3.

i il eV COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
anFER -8 MR 338 oo o cOUNTY, OmIO

. Lon =l (.“ IER
KEITH MWWM ) Case No.2005 CV 030769
Dﬂ% )
ACY ON CORPORATION, #f ol, } (Judge Onsy)
' )
Plalmeifts, )
;
e
) SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT
ROBERT M. SANDERS, ot &l )} ENTRY
)
)

Defendants,

This matter came before the Court upon the Motion of Pluintiffs Keith G. Smith and UHIE |
Acquisition Corp. (“UHI™) on their behalf and on behalf of the UHI affiliates Utility Holdings,
Inc., Oxford Nataral Gas Company, Verona Netural Gas Company and Utility Construction, Inc.
{also referred to collectively herein as “UHI"), for » Supplemental Judgment Eniry against
Robert M. Sanders in the amouni of $999,133.31. Based upon the Motion, the Affidavit of
Richard Perkiris and the attschments thersto and alt other pleadings and matters of record in this
proceeding, this Court is fully advised of the premises and finds that Plaintiffs’ motion is well
taken and shall be and hereby is granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Plaintiffs' Motion for Entry of Supplemental
Judgment is granted and judgment it hereby remulered jointly and severally in favor of UHI
against Defendant Robert M. Sanders in the amount of $999,133.31, plus interest theveon from
the date hereof, until paid, as provided by law,

~ ITI8 FURTHER ORDERED that as a result of the amounts taken from UHI by Sanders,
mnry and sl delity, duties and cbligations of UHI pursuant to the Richard Howe Personal -




o4

Goodwil] Agresment and the Richsrd Howe Noncompete Agreement have been fully paid,
satisfied, and performed and that any and all debts, duties and obligations of UHT o Sanders
andfor to any other partics under the Richard Howe Personsl Goodwill Agreement and the
Richard Howe Noncompete Agreement are hereby fully and completely released and discharged,

80 ORDERED this ;Z day of February, 2007,

19236141




Harr & GersgacH

e FILE
~ (513) 245-1010 ~ |

October 5, 2006

Board of Directors
UHI Acquisition Corporation and Subsidiaries

Our firm has been engaged to complete the audit of UHI and its affiliates for the period
of January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2005, We also have been engaged to perform certain
Agreed Upon Procedures per the Agreed Judgment Eatry from the Court of Common
Pleas, Butler County, Ohio, dated June 28, 2006. Our Agreed Upon Procedures report
wag due within 90 days of the entry of the Agreed Judgment. On September 25, 2006,
we informed management and the Board of Directors of UHI, that due to the significant
number of transactions to review and the number of questionable items, we needed
additional time to compiete the Agresd Upon Procedures Report.

Management has informed our firm of the dire cash flow shortage and the upcoming
October 15, 2006 Bank payment obligation. Section 9 of the Agreed Judgment Entry
states, “Robert Sanders shall repay all payments made to him, to Frank Sanders and/or to
Carol Sanders, or for their respective benefit which are determined by Hart & Gersbach
under Section 7 hereof to have been not ordinary and necessary and reasonable related to
the business of UHI ...."”. Management has requested that we supply an advanced look at
an Executive Summary so that all parties can explore whether repayments from Mr.
Sanders can be made in the immediate future to alleviate the existing cash flow shortage.
This summary is attached and constitutes a “soft” DRAFT of the Final Agreed Upon
Procedures findings. The attached summary reflects the questionable items that our firm
will include in our final Agreed Upon Procedures Report. The summary of items
attached is accurate and well documented. The interest calculations are “estimated
interest calculations™ that will be finalized in our Final Report over the next two to three
weeks. The attached summary is a DRAFT and is not to be construed as being a final
report. Althongh it is an accurate reflection of our overall conclusions. More work needs
to be done to finalize the information and refine the exact amounts,

Regards,

Phemans e

Thomas J. Hart CPA
NORTHGATE OFFICE: 3377 Compton Road {at Colerain) = Suite 110 « Cincinnati, Ohio 45251-2507 « Fax {513} 385-5503
HAMILTON OFFICE: Key Bullding - Suite 700 - Hamilton, Ohio 45011-2751 -« Fax {513) B68-2102
Esmail: harigersbach®fuse.net



http://hartgersbadi9fuse.net

kil

00°%r's
00'06e's1

00'6L2"1T
00°069°L

BE2EN'L
Vi
£0'918'z
8e'282'01
LLSLL'OY
0oL

00°000'sZ
W'zze'ee

. Y600

Hoolgary

LB N B X N 32 N J

- VrHPeN

L B B

HodeM ssinpeacsg uodn votwcl.._m U] papiAClg 9g 0L SEEIRQ

*SSNEA JOMTW O BIBIXD U] JIOM LOEHNSULIOGE] « ARMUOD SOWAG WL $99j0AL

STRTNE § Ao seoueapy fmoy

00006 &
i¥008 ¢
so’ls ¢
oo'eeL'9IZ §
To'sor'ors §
0000T'1e
SRUBADY W0

Hodey sunpesnud vodp PoasDy 1sur4 U pezEBUY 8 MM - .1 JOF,, 9 UOHNNIED ISR
¥30Q PERUIRIOGNE $¢ AjwI SwiRe 1 Bujen PeiEwnee - 0L 1 19%0

Aumuog sewsig o) seouRApy/SUROT PezpORNEUn

900% 4OnoAR 1007 U| BuIS AuARoR - Asmuog SSWIAG 0) SSIURADY [BIOL UO JoRsmu:

&%

1ARMu0Y smuAg 0] 88210Au] pepoddnsunyseousapy prwtun
Hodey Painpedcid uodn pewlly euy U JiMep - Sesundxe |suosied posinquiies-uf - sesusdxy sseudig urdsswy

NOLLAINOS3a

900Z ‘g 40G0ID0 JO SY
1Y0d3N STUNAID0Hd NOdN GIINOY
LAV¥QA ANVRRANS SAILNDIE




Hoday %a:peccig Lodn) peaiBy feu W PepInGsd 94 01 - 98kRg PUB B0 jo Bugs] leRg
90°T¥0'0L1 $ SPURE Mgy JO Heueq Yo AuRdWoD eip A PRI SISM 1N MURISINGSIP [Bucsied JMO O}

Anuz wewbpnr peesBy oy sed

000°004$ POGIXT JON WS SMPUSS LSOy Aq pesunquin aq o)

shp Junoury “Aqu3 juewilipn pasuby su JO £LE Wy sepun paanbe. s siepues qog
Aq popinaad You seeuidxe PemIeY AugditoD) INRIBA 90SURdXT BUORIS O D) Yeg

diéd . $idd SRPUSS UEQOY JO #eueg UQ PR sesusdx3 euosg

YROEL'BLD §  wesusdxa SUOINN0.d pus bEy oL

00°000'001 $ A PUSE MeqoN Jo Jeusq wuosied s 103 Aurdwog ey Aq prd sesuedxgy suoEsejoig pue [Rbe 8
gC'oou'sh $ wny) .
00'9LL'22 $ 2VURMONY IS I joshnd 03 Sl PPY Houkey
S Ueey - SHUMLAR JSI8)U] PUR SOUBMONY JED DIZHOIINBUN - SISPURE "W MegON )
68'98¥'so $ 6e9e'oL $ 00000'ss ¢ ZOOT 40 9992%8 uj - SNUOSVARIES peZPOLRNELY - 900Z
PO IS LL $ 9¢iec's t Siercys ¢ TOOT 10 $999%8 U| - SNUOG/AMES PRZLORNNUN - 9002
YD $ rlysl $ ooo0ze $ Z0OT )0 998IX0 U] - SNUOG/ARISS PRTHOURUN - $00Z
DLBEL'L $ 0296561 $ 00002 ¢ ZODZ J0 STIXG U - SNUCH/AISIES PIZUOEINRI] - C00Z
PEZIBTUAY 000'DDLS .
£26°018 O 0EL'ZD Jme) (g - RS peZHOYNY PeRedx3 - snuog/Ames - Z00Z
AUk Meqoy
RISPURS YU PUT PIQOY - USWARL/SSIINIOU] PIZUOYINTUN - Shuog § Aejes L
UN0YE [Rucaied Sik| 014 PANSOTA( PUB SISPURE Beqay Ag PeBusyD JusUeniopul
00'000'001 s ONO 03 3quAnd ‘P0-1.T-9 POIBP LLZL # YOOUD EIUTITOI JO JUSLIASIOPUS [0 sBURYS - UOIIN NDMID XMEUS @
EVI6L'LLE $ SSJUCH 10N PUT DNO JO UOIRISAIQ) - JUBY [BUONEN SUSTIND YOGS 9
SLNNONY NOLLJNDS3a
a3aLysang

9002 'S 19000320 Jo sy
LY0d3Yd STUNAIO0Ud NOd( GIUOY
14V¥Qa AMVNNNS SALLNDIXI




riE

. , Z0-94-F POISP LELIHNOOND
MOy SINPEOOLY UGN PeRIDy 1PV J10G] U} YORGSINE B MEH AQ PEUHOA 8q M JusunEes Buunoade
[PUY ‘PUSPIAID ©% SIUSLITS [WIURUY PINPNE TO0Z 94} Ui POPAISU) J0U SBM JUSWIANC S} JOASMOY PUSPIAID

00°000'29 $ ¥ UGS SARY PINOYS - J68De] [wieusD ey} 0Ju| SIGREIENUR - RIBPUE LSQOY JO YWdlieq M) JO] GY| MR 0} YOWYD
: yodey swnpedald uodn pesally el JSUL U PERNOUL 6q M PUT YIRGRIND § B Aq pRmnoje Bupq
bbid SJunousR - SO4G 1Ief0ld SEMuoY SSWIAg 0) BIAUD - SNy ONO Buisn ssefaiduse DNO - sesusdcy sBesgin
Modey seinpeacid uodn pesuby |suig uj pepiacsd og 0} MBI - PEISOAEP BIBM EXIOYD S50 SiauMm Duimeines
8T O0L'YL ¢ WIS N SY4D YORQRND P URH - [Rwnof HAIeOa USED OU| HAREES 10U S SIUAARD Ing pred PeIBW - SEXOAU] 1N
00°00%'Z $ UL PEINISY T SISPUES LION O] PRISPUSI SSAIES JO) BNO Aq pred seatony) - Bujuusy Aue
00°'000'9 $ ORO 01 DAAINGKLE JoU a4 eausliia eng - yueg yinog Ajununuog - $903 Bupusuy dueg
£0'Zva'TL $ sIpURE Nurid O) Um0 jo sseuonBiog Z00Z
BIPUNE HURIZ 0) 420G DNO WIOL PORINGUHES JNG JUNOITR [HIVONO 01U pejisodep
Sujoq ASUOWw YINS JO PIOINI DU JSASMOH “WEH S(URIZ WIS} WMEIPIIM ASNOLl 10} W80 PeIsumIOqS
| 1S¥S0'SL s SMOH UO AR UMOP SO JUSWSRINGUAS ST PEjuesaid - ZO-1-Z| PEIEP SRECE XOMD - SPUBE YURIY ¥)
|
W uodey Asusung i sug yueg Jo A0 OU - JO) PRIAROIIN BPEEIOID YSED
00'000'0F $ HEVD.. 10} Z0-1-1 SUQ NG 1 0042 JNUN0Y,, Bupnuesesd Aq Uem) Y389 J0} PRIUNOITBUN - LOPURS NURIZ
oC'erL’L $ Anired S10DUE MEGON JO HRYSG UO PV SPSUSOXT - Sweeds APNoeg ¥ sad PIOIXD
DNO 10U PUB ARUOSISd SHDPUSE HIGOY JO) PAISPLI SINANS
00°0ZE'2s $ - NG 0} JOI2RUCIGNE UM PRLINOY] (joukng Zp0z IsnBay 0} 2002 Arenusy - Apooy NO9S
BiNNONY NOLLIi083a
G3L¥ANG

900T ‘S 1940)20 Jo S
130434 STHNAII0Ud NOdN ITUOV
LAVHA AMYHRNOS JALLNDIXS




riy

0IELLE §  Angug wewlpnr peeaby Jo g wey| sod - SUZANYS "W LNIEON NOY4 3N0 LNNOWY - porewpsy

S ———————

STPIS0IZ'L S L1930 GILVNKRIOENS - SUIANYS LNIEOY OL FTEVAV - AGNON 4O INNONY - O31VNLLSS

KTR'TIY s

Z6°020' 264 $

gteea'eir $ 0L 18 PEISWNTE - )GOQ PABLNIOANS - HARAR SJON LD ISUL PejeLLIgeT - |

S0 PABUIRIOGNS JOPUN SNP 90URRG BUILERIA) PeRWST

{90'a.8"Zg¥) $ SRS HOGOY Gl NURWiEA PONVELOYNS M0}

00°000°05¢"4

0eszZezLZ §

Zr'19e'89E '3

S1NOOWY
QALM3IAIK)

(rTBILBL) §  SO-C-0) PORP #9000 MowANd 1501 PORLPIOGNS S00T

(L59ac'sh) ¢  SO-Prpemp LSS0 JUSIWAG 1S0I0IU) PIEULIOGNS SO0T

(00°000°2¥1) £  $O-GZ-F PRIRD 'SPOLPONP IH - WRWARd 199Q PORUIRIOINS $00T

(00°000'2) §  YO-UZ-¥ PERD ‘PO IHN - WaAR Q00 PURUMPIONS ¥00Z

©CPL0'CY) $  ¥OZ-5 POIRD 'GEOLE 00O THN - 1GOP PAYSUIIOGNS Lo JeiARd WU} PODZ

(000000F) §  PO-BZ-1 POIRP ‘B29G# WY ONO - WUAR 100 PORURIOGNS 00

(00°000°081) $  Z0-LZ-0L PEIBP 'SOPEE XIOUO DNO - WowAR K9 PORURIOMNS 200Z
HIPURE MNQOY 0} 1G9 PRGNS St UO JHIVOND 4O IN0 Pty Suewmie,

$ gi:uegc_svcuﬂgaalaﬁg.-uelﬂgu

SUOHISO SMOH PreNOTY JO SSBYIIN RISPUSS UOGON - 18ET QALYNIGHOENS - TTEYAVA 2LON v

SUIANVS LATEOY £q pesinquiiey 38 01 - AINOW 4O INNOWY ~ WiolL

IVISCE0C § %04 IV PEIMLNSS - L18PUNE 1OGOY A SMUOWI PENSAD L J9RISIU] POYRWET

NOLLJRIDSRA

9007 ‘9 40q030Q jo sy
LHOd3N STUNAIO0Ud NOdN AIIUOV
L4VHQA AYYIRNS SALLND3X3

iz




18UasT@ADRqSIARLIRY e
2012999 (€15) xed « LSLT-1 105k OO UoIIUE « 00Z UNS « Suippng A3y 30130 NOLIWYH
£055-SUE (£15) =) « ZOST-1STSH OWO ‘DR - 0L} NS - {ureRjo) J€) peoy uordwo?y Z7£E A0 UYDHLION

YdD MEH ' setaon ],
wopopl
‘spredoy

*A[0aIIp W yomIu0d sseaqd ‘suonsanb Aue saBy no pinoys

| skep (01) us
0} () AL XU P JOAO INSET [[IA M YOTYM ‘U0dSI UMM [IRISP INO JO BONOIE SANBLIBU
ot} ur paure;dxa pue pasAco Ajzenbope a1 swayt asoy ] "ARURING JARNOOXH PoLENT
P UO PAIST] USSq 1o dAvY Ao ‘wodeyy [euij mo Sumss] jo oyes 1) - Sqeuonsanb,,
‘uommdo mo W ‘urewal jJeyy Suopdesuen [wuonippe Swos paejdwos aasy oM
Ydnoqpy wodsy [ewi] 0 Jo ABWWING SANNAXY e juswaSeuvw §,[F[) PUe SI0NAL(]
JO preog oY) 1950 oM "SaInpacoid uodpn) paasBy o ‘ojqissod Jusixs o 0y ‘parejdwion
Sey wuy mQ -, [HY JO ssausng ST 03 PAY[I A[qRUOSEI] PUB AesEadau pue Lmurpro
100 USRq IAEY 0} JOOY [ UONOAS I9pUM YoeqeisD s MEH AQ pOUIULSP I8 YoM
1gouRq 9ANcRdsSal BAq 10f 10 ‘SIpUES [OIB) 0) JOpUE SRPURS URL] 01 TITY O} SpRW
syusuiked [[e Sedas [[Bys sispueg 10y, ‘SIS Aquy juowdpns peardy oy Jo § UoROSS

"uodey sampasald uodn) peardy oy spepdwos o wan MRUOTIpPE
PIPIOU M ‘SUI) JQUUONSIND JO JOQWNU o) PUB MOIAI O} SUOIIESUERIL JO JIQUINU
Jueogudis A of Snp Jey “[H[] JO S0 JO PIEOY IY) PUE JLAWISTAURI PAULIGIU] M
‘900 ‘sz Rquadeg uQ Jusadpns peasdy o jo Anus op Jo shEp (06 WM MNP Fum
Hodos sainpaocid Uodf} peasBy MO '9NOT ‘ST JUn[ parep ‘OljQ ‘Aumo) Jopng ‘seald
nourmo) jo yhe) s woyy Lguy jeewdpns peardy o 1ed sampaocold vodp) pevrly
urenoo uogrd o1 poFeBud Useq aARY OS[E 9 ‘50T ‘1€ 19qWeae( 0} §007 1 Arenus( jo
pouad oy Joy SIIBTIUJE S1f pUe [H[) JO Npne S 9fdwos 0} paBeBus udeq suy uuy MmO

soueIpIsqug pue uoneiodio)) UOHISTbOY THN
$1010331(] Jo preog

9007 ‘¥1 1QUIRADN

Molot-srz(us)w
H')\:'HSH]IJ N iHVH




$ 0008 § 0005L s

o0'8LL'L 2 t oo0lasl ¢ oooog'cz ¢
00°088"L $ 000L'rr $ 00'002'Z5 $
. ¢ 00'000'8 $ 00000
- $ 0DOOZ'LL $ 0000Z'LL &
SOEA IR  JUROLY #NOAU! Hoden saINPecauy uodn pesily S4l JO PATRLIEN UL U] POPIACI] 1Y SHEISQ
]
IBSI[UA JITW JO SERIXS U] JUOA UOREHRISULIOqET « ARMUOS SOUMAG WIOL) SEMOAL] 1 4
S0N'Ne § o ssoumapy o
S0 sLb'T s 00’0009 ¢ [
8L 199’5 $ gOLN00S  § 9082
1e599'c $ Brelo'ls ¢ 02
£EBEOE ¢ co'eeigLz ¢ £00T
8.°996'L1 $ Se0rore $ o0z
89091 ] 0000Z'L9 ¢ HOZ
SOOUBADY JE30
1900 POSURIOGNS S8 RS SRS ML Buien - %01 v JeRIe)u)
Aemuo? sewiig 0] SEOUSADY/SUE0"] PSTHOUMNUN
R00Z YBACIY LOUT Ul BIGME AYAIIOE - ARMIOD SSUIAE 0) SOOUTAPY NIOL UOIRMNY  ©
00°000'SZ s 08z
go°ZZo'ee $ 2002
8r'810'9L % ouT
00°000'c $ T00Z
URfION o A UCAN PESOIIGI0L SRM BN} SPUNE LEQOU AG PHICHUCD PUR PIMO AURTNiod PejeRE UE 81 AsmuoD ssusig
HKrmuog sswig o3 seoAu| _I...o.ta!_g piadun
Hodey seinpesosy uodsn pesily
90" LOF'OFY $ UL} JO SARRLIBU U) |IBI0P 80§ - 90SUAdXS jewamied PeRINQUIeS-UN) - sesiedig ssesdxg Ueopsry i
SLNNONY NOiLJNUDGea]
GALNAAI

L0433 SIUNQIO0UD NOdN AIINOVY
AMVIRNS IALLNDOIAXE - TYNId




I
00'9LL'22 $ BDURMONTY 185 TINND ouing OF S PPY galkng
FY UNEL - SILSWARY ISMISIU] PUR SIIBMOTY JED PEZHOINRUN - SIOPURE By PeqoY 8

66°08»'s9 o0'00r $ 0000099 $ Z0OZ J0 $300%9 U) - SNUOG/AIRRE POZLOYINGU) - H00Z
WL $ ovLecl $ sietvs § Z00Z Jo $38axe j - snuogMmeg pazuoyneun - 5002
Wi $ $ 000020 § Z00Z 40 398010 U1 - SNUORAIENS PezUOINBUN - ¥O0T
984’8 > $ o000t § Z00Z 0 STE0XP Uy - BNUOR/AmmNS pezpOINeU( - E00Z
PeZISTULY 000'001S
£28°0L8 090eLZe  § 89, Y3 - Lems pezuoyny peRed s - snuog/ARRS - 2007
g Weqoy)

SIPUSE UL PUT LOGOY - SIUNWLARL/SISEIIU] PITUOWRNEUN - Shuog ¢ Arues i

UOIUN HPMD XRPIBYG I RINOIDE [wuosied si 0qu} payeodeq pus Siapueg LegoN Ag peBusy) Juswesiopug

00'000'00} $ ONO 03 siquind ‘y0- 179 PEIRD LIT.L # 090D SJURTI0IG JO JUUSRIOPUS JO SBUSYD - WOIUP NPRID XEjIEyS ]
‘ ; “MISUIRSSIL [PUGIIUAE 0} SNp
UOINdO RPN AR PUE SIUSLLISHE)S [BIDLIRUY PAERNE pOOZ 84} SURSe 000U UCHDRGE) B PONES! SOLIS SARY
RIOUPOE JUOPURdeNU} SUL "900Z-S00T JO LOPNIIND & BULINP UBBION dft JOU TIONPNE JUBCUSIIPLN B4} 0}
POSOREE JOABU SBM WINOION B | _033:3203!82235%;!%@204!:
SJOPUBE SU) JO JBYST U0 SORALIS SN0 PUR ‘RIPUBS 10JBD) DUE JURY ‘HEqoY O) ABoal
ggﬁeiig!ﬁggﬂgg_iigggg ,
al R9P6) pue sumy 1.ONO Duish 2epusS LEqOY PUR Yurl AG POUSHO SEM JUNCIE GND ,
ELZ68L'LE 3 SHUON (D} PUS DNO O UOIISAIT - (BNDT1) JURE JRUOREN SUSTIND UOLNGE $
- $ 00902 $ oovee'z ¢
00'Ziv's s - $ ocozvs §
00°006'61 $ 00025'Sh $ 00005'ce ¢
SLINNONY . NOLLNOS30

JaL¥ana

1¥0d3Y SIHNAIO0Ud NOdN A3TWOV
AUVYANNS SALLNDSIXE - TYNIS




00°000'0F

BE'arL'L

00°0ZE'Z1

00°000'001 $

SHPURS YUl 0] USCT Jo ssousnBiog Zeoz . 9L

SIBPURG NURLJ 0F HORG DNO WOY POINGUNEE G WNOIXE MHIVONG O] peysadep
23?:884!55%5:3!58 JOABMOH Wi SUILIS LHON UMSIPAIM ASLIOW 205 18C PRI UHPIOGRE
VO Jiouslnd UMOP 20} JUSWRINGUI! S8 PAUSIID - Z0-1-T| POIEP SOSLE NOOUD - RISPUSE NURIS P}

‘Spuoan Bupunodde

BuiAsepun .e_!....ooi.o._r.ﬁ._ﬁc:!._a ung Aq peguesaud pus passdesd 3O8yD JejN0D
uodey Loveuns E-._o..os.an__a&s U = JO} PEIUNOIRUN SPesvosd YerDH _
#HSYOu 10§ Z0-1-£ 2UQ UG 3 JOeys ANIN0Y,, Bupueswud £q uenw; YSES 10) PRENCIONUN - RISPUSE HURLY £

PRWOPOT DECUN 3y 10} IINOOOR HURE §,ONO0 PUIASE NS sy | “Jeyddne & Aq wiem pedun Ue JO) INCD AUN0Y Jogng
o woy wewlpnr Amung e POASORI ONO PIMO Bueqg ns Sienddns PUR SIOPUDA LM LMOP WS

Aomuess Auedwod syl Gt IPS; S.ONO DU SISPUBS LY A Pepodio sBm SWeAS ALNoeg § 8x4 poO
AR OPUSS JOQOY JO HEUSE UO PR SeSUNdXT - MM AUNIeE g Al pIONO 21

ONO 104 pus Nisuosied LSPURS NOGOY J0} PAISPURI SEOAIG

$ - ONO 0} 1010RUCIGRE MM PRLINDU) osARg ZOOT IenBny 03 Z0SZ Awnuur - (JISpURE LOGOU JO SARNM) Apooy NOIg L1

bodeyg s9npacaig vodi peesSy Ul PADIAGK |81 PUR SAGRLSN 995 - 9kig DU SIS 30 Bupsy) WG
IISPURE LNGON JO JIRNeq U0 Ausduiod i AT IPBW MM JRI SUSLIININGEID [suosied RO O)

Anu3 wewbpng pesully sy sed
000°001$ PeSIXT 10N IMYS SIBPURS LeGOY AT POSINGUNS) 94 O}
onp unowy “Anuz Jewpny peailly ) Jo £ 1 WeY Jepun PRINDAI SR SIOPURS LEGON

oS RIOUBS LGOY O JWIE UD PR $OSUSIXS UORN
POOEL'ELE $  sesuedx3 uossH] PUS 0867 KL
oy IIPUNG HQOY JO Jusueq Ruoksed si 10) Auedwos sy Ag pred 9osusdxXE [BUCISNjOLY pur eBe &

NOiLIRIOS30

LH0d3Y SIUNAID0Ud NOdN AIFOY
AMVRARANS IALND3XE - TYNIY




©Z'ore') $  90-1-3 PHEP EI0LIDOMD WIBWAR 1SRI] POIBNRIOONS SO0

(15'98CCr} S 90--¥ PORD LO0LINOOUD ewnd JSesmu PHIUIDIOONS SO0T

(00°000°ZPE) §  #O-92-¥ PONED "SHOLPROND [HN ~ JeULiBg JGNT PHBURIOGNS POOT
(000007 $  $0-0Z-¥ DAL ‘PROLIPOOUD [HN) - WOWABA 100 PIRURIOTS POOZ
(Beri8'sy) $  ¥0-CT-C POWD ‘SEOLE WO [HN - K0P PIMUNOGNE UO Juswind Seeiu) $00Z
(00000'0F) $  ¥0-62-1 PSR ‘SRS XOUR ONO - JUBWIARH KI6C PRSURIOINS $00Z
(00°000°001) §  Z0-LZ-0) DOWP 'SOPEE YOO OND « UK 180 PHBLPIOONS Z00Z

SISPUEG NAOY 013000 DERUIOOTIS MY UO THIVDNG 1O 100 apupy Bueuike g
00000052’  $ woRIE0 g B,0M0H JO) 1730] LY SISpURE 18G0N Aq pied JUNOWE - SOUNIRE PEJOEL0D)

SUOREtd GMOH PIRYDNY JO SERIMNY SIRPUSE UeqOY - 1830 AILVYNMRIOANS - STAVAVY JLON

aL29eseb e $ wﬁmgﬂhﬂmﬂoxhauo!zg-moﬁubm;uog. WIOL

99°280'00¥ $ ANEp POPUNOAWINS - %0 - LSPURE HAGOY AQ FMHUOW POJEAIP U0 88NN 151

0-81-F PEIRD ‘ITL I NOWD
Hodey SRINPpedasd oM PesiDy [BULS X0 Ul HIRGEINH ‘P UBH Ag payiiea usunees) Bupuncsos

U ‘PUSDIAIR SR SILOWRTEE [BIIAUSUL POUPIYS ZOOT S4 U PORAIILY 10U TR JUSARE U] JOABIGY PUSPIMD

00°000°29 $ T USSq SATY PENOYS - J08PS] MISUSS 843 OJUN SIGSESRKUN - SISPURS LEGUY JO NIOUS OIf3 JO) SW BN 03 HIYD §L

Hodey SNPEOI uods) PeDy [RUl] U SARRLUBN 903 - YOBGeIeg ' MEH Aq Peymmoes Bugeq

SANRNEBN Yodey w85 NUNCWR - PexE 1oefoud Samuog sewig oy ?s_._. = span ONO Ouisn seeloidus ONO - sesusdxg eBeemy §)

Lodey sRInDEcGg Lo PESIBY [BULL LY SARSLEN 505 “SPI0IS) BUINCIN JO EIBUSINIS JiING O SHSOGED SL) HOR)

8T901'3L $  ClaKEun SYdD YORGRID 31BN - E%Egggluggig.ésa }

Amuosied sefied PRNY 3 SsepuURg JGOY

SYYee'T s 10 JjRHOQ UG PN 0} PRISPUS) BE4ANS Ja) DNO A Pred $8210AU) - (JueNEUCD MOU Pur sekophue euLcy) Bunvey Ly 91

SLNNOWY . . NOLLJRIOSED

LAO0dIN STUNTAIO0Ud NOdN AIFUOV
AUVINRNS 3ALLNDIXT - TYNIY




20°99LC00F § Anuz uswbpnr peesfiy Jo ¢ Wwey) Jod - SNIANYS ‘N LUZESOH NOU4 3NA INNOWY - TVIOL

TyesLzeLL S 1930 G3LVNKRIOSNS - SUZANYS 1MIB0U 01 ITEVAYS - AINOW 40 INNOWY V10L
£8°620'C0r $ Ayep pepunodwiod -0/ 18 - 100 PERUIRICINS - SIQRAR SION U0 19S] 8
89°SL1'B8L $ K90 POIRUIDIOGNS J8PUN SAp SLeNq Cutumwey;
(+'v28'00Y, giﬂmsggw!._.
( S0€-01 PHIP PLSGIPPOUD JetuAed TSI PEIBURIOGNS SO0Z
SINAONY NOLLJRIOREA

LH0daN STUNAIV0Ud NOdN GIFUDY
AHVYHNRRNS 3ALLADIXS - TYNIL




- $ 00'0SL $ 0005L $
008112 5 00 Les't $ O000S'ET ¢
000e8’L $ 00'0LE YF $ 000022 §
- $ 000008 $ oo000'e ¢
$ 000041 $ 0000C'LL $
SRIRA JOUBY  JUNOWY S20AU| g!ii:?ﬂ:é?ﬁé&%ﬁcég
pojuiuis]
TBONJEA JIBUL JO SSEOXO U] JIOM UONRYEISIAOGET - AeMUOD SOIIAQ WO S80AU] o
_ .oﬂﬂ £ O SIUBADY (m0L
SOV $ 00000 $ WO
8L 199'G $ sRLP0'08 § 00T
12'96%°c $ ereld’ls $ ooz
€E'8E0'T $ 009igIc $ £00T
BL'906'LL $ G'0F0rs $ 00T
S 09l s 0000Z't9  § HOOT
SENRADY 0L
180 POISHDIOGNE SR NS Sums o] Sujen - .0 Je JSasu]|
Aemuog seulg 0] SIUBADY/SURO" PEZHORNREN
9002 yBnong L00T V) BuiLIess ANAROR - ABMU0D SOWIAG 0) SSIURADY [RIO] UOJSBINN|  ©
00°000'sZ $ 9007
8y TLe'ee $ 00T
arei0'o £ o0z
00000'¢ $ 00T
uslion g Aq UOdN PESOIDEIO) SEM JRY] SINPUSS LIEQOY AQ PIROIIOD pUR Pamo AUediio PSR UE 9) ABMUOD SAg
:Anmuc) sewig o) seojoau; pasoddnsunymesueapy predun
Modey SRPE0Ig wodp) pesily
SOSRE'CHF % SUL) JO SAHRLBU U] {IR}RP #5 - Sesuadxe (auosied DesINGIUIN-UY) - sesuedy seedxg usopswy [N
SINNONY NOLLIRDSRA
J31¥3A

9002 “PL JOGUIBADN jO 3Y
LU0d3 SNAIT0Ud NOdN GIFNOY
AHVAINNS SALLNDAXS - TTYNId - Q3SIAN




00'9LL'22 souBMONY 18D DAIOYD {106ARd 0) SUOY PPY HOMARY
Sy UNEL - HUSLIAR JB0USIU] PUS SIUTMO|[Y JED DEZHOINNRUN - SISPURS "N JNA0Y )
88°'99»'59 68'987'01 $ 00000'sS Z00T JO $$60X8 L) - SNUOG/AIBIES PRZUOLIRUN - H00T
rO'L¥0's $ o¥wee'lL $ arerZys ¢ ZOOT JO 330X Ll - SIOG/ANMS PezUIORNeUN - S00Z
a3 JE-3 W'riv'sL $ 000028 & TOOT JO S$IIXE L) - STUIOG/ARNS PAZUOINEUL - 00T
oL gsL's 04'989'SL 00’00z $ TOOZ JO $290XH Ly - SMOF/ANSS POZUOWINRUN - £00Z
pEZRMWY 00000 :
£T8'0L8 0goeLZe ¢ 2o youd - Asjes pazuoyny pagedxy - suog/ABIes - 2002
Nowid weqoy
SHPHEE JUBLJ PUB LIAGOY - TIULAR/SISERION PeTuORINRUN - SNUOY ¥ Alemg £
UOJUN APSID NEISIBYQ I8 HNOIN [eucuied By OJ PeNecdeq Pus siepueg Leqoy Ag pebusyd Jusuieniopusy
00°00D'001L ONO 01 HGUAR “P-L2-3 POIRD LLZL ¥ NORUD SIURI JO JUSUSIOPUS JO SDUBYD - UOKIN RPND XBJNNYS 9
"WOUITISSIU |SLSNRLILY O] Onp
uoIAdO JPNS SO PUS TSNS IBOUSUY PAINE FOOT S BuIpeBe 9500U UCHIRIEU & PANES] GOUIS SABY
SICUPNE JUSPUSdIDUL #U1. 'S00Z-E00Z J0 UORIIND 5) Bunp UeBiop drr JOU TIOPNE JWBPUSAEPUY L))
PABOOSID JOARU SBM JUNCODE BUL 1N J0U NG JO SRIOIAI UL SU3 LID DERIIORT MBABL STA JUNCODE GNDT oL
SIOPUBS BU] JO JBLE] UO SORNUS JHLRO DU ‘SIOPURS 108D PUS YIS 1eq0y O ARoexp
WNOIOR S LI GPGWI SUGM MUBLIISINGSD PUR JUNCIOR BN O CI PRSCSD SJ8M SEIVUD (DN PUS ONO
‘Ot RSDS] pUS SWeU SONC BUsn SspUeS 119G0Y PUe YUB14 AQ peusdo SEm JUNCSOE BN
¢1°262'L) SMHUORY 1D PYR DNO 0 UOIRISAK] - (HNT) YU BUCHEN SUMNHD UCHRGeT &
- 00 ¥99'T ¢ 00T ¢
00'ZLY'S - $ ooTrs ¢
00°086'01 0U'0ZS tF $ 00005CO ¢
SLNNOMY NOLLARIOE3a
aaiMsAa

9002 ‘yi JOQUISAON JO SV
LAU0d= STHNAII0Ud NOdN GIFNOY
ANVRANS ALLNDOAX3 - TYNIH - GASIASY




00°000°004

SUspURE NURI 4 0} Uvo Jo sesuenBioI Z00Z 91

RISPURE RURS 0F HORG DNO WOL) PORINGIIAE I JUNOIDE HIVOND 03ty paysodep

Guseq (029w Yy wow) Aveow YINS JO PIOOGI OU ‘MABMOH “YHI S)HU Eu:ﬁt%g..o-!.n% n

SMOH UO JUSWARD UMOP J0) JUMUSRINGIUINS 3¢ DOIUSSEId - Z0r)-Z1 DEIED GOSEN HOWUD - SISPURE )

‘spuaaey Sununoaos
BuiALpUR 14 J0) PATLNOIDE JOU ABUOW UR SISPURE Ui A3 Pesuessad pue pesedesd Hoeys JNunos
yodey Aouesins a5 eud yusg o Ao OU - 2O} PIENCIORUN Spesdad Yer)

«HSYD,, 10) Z0-)-L SUQ Nusg Ju Joeyd Jmunod,, Supuessad Ag ueys) Y882 JO} PRUNGIDTUN - RIGDUBE JURI £}

WawBpne predun ) J0) WINO3NE JeE 8,ONO PRIAB) N0 Sy “eddns @ AG LIS pRdun Ue Jo} UNoD ALNOD JeRng
g way wewbpnr AMWAING ¥ POAEISI ONO DI Bulaq s SIoN0INE PUB SIOPUSA LI UMOP 1S

Apemuess Ausdiwiod 8yl ‘gl RXPA S.ON0 Bumn SISPURS 1PeQOY AQ PIRIOGIOOU] SIM SWNSAS HUNoeg 3-8 IO

Apung S30pung LISGOY JO JOUSE UO Pred SesiedXd - SWSAg QUROES QAN PIORO Z)

ONO 10U pur muosiad SISpURE LQOY 10} PRISPUSI SINAIE

- ONO 0} JORRINCIGNE SIUM PRMNIUL HOIARY Z00Z 1nBny 03 Z00Z ANUSP - (SI0PUSE LIQOY 40 sAN) ADOOW TGS |1

HOdeY SANPEI0. ) LodN Peeudy uj papnad 181 PUR SATBLEN $8S - 894Bd PUT DD SO Buusn) eQ

ISISPURG PeqaY JO JEyeq uo AuedwoD sul Aq SPRWI GIOM JOY) SSUMMRGSP eucsied S0 0L

Anug wewsSpng pee.By ey 0d

000°004$ POSOX] J0N INUS SPUDS LIQEY AQ PeSINGUIS 8q O

NP WNOWY AU WeBpn; pacully L JO T WS JAPUN PEUNLE) 98 SIOPURS PeQCY
Aq pepianid 10U sesuNdxXe PRy Aueduwio) SNESIA SasuNdx3 MUCKEd J0 INO Neg TION

umowin SHPUEE LOOY JO JByag VO Ditd 908uedx3 puomieg
¥RO0EL'GLE § weSU BUOISSE)OLI Pus el moL

wip) IRSPUTE NOqOY 10 WeNeq uosied eig Jo) Auedinog s Aq pred sesuedic jeuoissagolg pue eie ;

NOUdNOBSO

900 i JOQUIBAON jO SY
18043 STUNAID0Ud NOdN QIFNOY
AHVINIRNE SALLND3XA - TVYNI - GASIATY




Siv

(ezsp'sl $  S0-1-9 PAIRP ESOLMOBYD JuawiAed 1SRIGI] PABUIPIOGNS 00T
(1598E'er) $  SO-v-+ PBP LSOLIBIOOYS WaLiAed 16310 PIBURLIOGNS GOOZ
(00'000'LPL} $  ¥O-52-¥ POIEP "SI0 LIBIVUP 1HN - WIABG 1G9 PRIRUIPIOGNS #O0Z
0000027} £ vO-BZ-b POIED "PROLINOD IHN - WRAWARY IG80 PRGNS $00Z
(ecvza'e¥) $  $O-CZ-C POIEP '6T0 L4 YOO [HN - 1G6p PaIBUIAIOGNS Uo Juawsked 1Sa100U] POOZ
(00°000'0F) $  ¥O-BZ-1 PEIRP '82GGH ¥OBUD ANO - WeWABY KB PRBURIOGNS $OOZ
(00°000'081) &  Zo-1LZ-Di POIEP ‘SOPER MOOLD DNO - IUMAB 1G6G PHIBLIPIOGNS Z0OT
ISIOPURS JIG0Y 0} J590 PRRWNIOQNS SI1 UO [HIVONG §O IN0 Speiy SiuswAey

00'000'052's $ UOHICO ] 8,0MO0H JO} 230} U] IPURS LISq0Y AQ Pred JUNOUN - SJUR|EE PEIIBLIO)

EUOIIE0J BMOH PIBYIR JO SSEYNN SISPURG JOGCY - 1830 JIALYNIQYOSNS - 3TEVAVL 210N

teeeci6b e § SYIANVE LNIEOY £Aq pesunquaa)] og 04 - AINON 4O INNOWY - WIO0L

62685'987 $ Ajjep pepunoduiod - %0} - SIPURG LAGOY AQ SHUCW PALISAID LO JEAINU|

Z0-Gi-¥ POIRD “ZCLLA NOWD
Hodey Sanpeaoig uodn pesaly [suigd ang ul YORGEISY § ey AQ PeyLaA Juaw)Res) Bugunooae
feul ‘PUSPIAID SR SIUBLIBIELS (BISUBLY PEXPNE ZOOT i3 U} PepN[ou) Jou sem Justiied o) JSABMOY PUSPIAP

00°000°'L9 $ ® USSq SARY PiROYS - JeBpe) FIeuss sy OJU| HQREIRIUN - RIBPURG LIHGOY JO YUY Si JOJ SH Bi) OF NOWYD

uadey sunpeacid uodn pesifly jeu Ul SARRURN S0§ - YORGRISS § LRl AQ patensies Bugeq

eAjBLBN Uodey 988 SUNOWE - S8 190f0ig ARMUOD seWAg Of Bupp - RN ONO Bursn seekojduis HNO - sesusdig sBrepyy

Hodey SUNPD0 uody) pemly (eul W) SANBURN 398 "SI0 BURUNGAAT JO TIUALINIEIS Nueqg oqu] apsodep ay) 3own

82'90L'8) $ 01 9qeun SydD YIRQEeD P UEH - [Rwinof Rdiesa §Sea DJul QERORN JOU I SjusUIAed ING pred PeNIT - SE3|0AY) 1DN

Ageuosiad S9IRd PRSY P RISPURS HIGOY

SPIEE'T $ 49 J%yoq U0 PUR 0} PRIPUN SENAINE 10} ONG AQ Piid SOL0ALH - (HUERNSUOD MOU PUB 9eA0idwe jeuuc)) Bujuued Aue
SLNNONY NOLLdRIDS3A

aRINIAG

8002 'y} J0GUUSAON jo Y
L¥0d3Y SNINAIO0Ud NOdN JIFAOVY
AMVIANNS SALLND3IX3 - TYNI - A3SIATY

8

i}

9




inl..
IeecL'e66 $ Anu3 uewBpne peeily Jo g5 wey tod - QUIANYS N J1NIBON WOUL NG LNNONY - TWiOL

f4 818 m_. [T 16830 ILYNIGHOENS - SHIANVYS LH3E0Y O1 F1BYAV - ASNON 40 LNNOWY TV.LOL
£6'520'Cor $ AOD PAPLINOGLLICO -3601 18 - KIO(T DIIUDIOGNS - SqRARH OION UQ Jsamq ¢
69°521'66L $ X 1O PHBUIPIOGNS JOPUN GNp SoLNG Buumway
(cvzooor) TIOPUES LIQOY Of SUSWARJ PHBUIPIOGNS FIOL
(bTBLL0L) $  S0-C-01 POIRP FSHPPOYD WowWAd 18000 PREUINIOGNS G002
SLNNONY T
CALMAAK

L0433 wugomuog NOdN ammﬁmv(
AYVIRNNS JALNOAXE - TTYNIL - GISIATY




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the parties listed below
by first-class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 5th day of March 2007,

st

Barth E. Royer

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

Rocco O. D’ Ascenzo

Paul A. Colbert .

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
2500 Atrium II

139 East Fourth Street

P.O. Box 960

Cincinnati, Ohi 45201-0960




